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MINUTES OF pr NDZ FINANCE COMMITTEE MEE TING HELD oNn
THE 29™ AuGusT 2018 AT 10:00 A.M. AT councr CHAMBER, In
CREIGHTON,

Present: Clirs M.W. Khumalo - Chairperson
S.T. Dlaminij - Committee Member
M.W. Khumalo - Committee Member
M.V. Phoswa - Committee Member
S.V. Zulu - Committee Member
Merrs N.C. Vezi = Municipal Manager
KMB Mzimela - Chief Financial Officer
P. Mntungwa - Senior Accountant
J. Sondezi - Corporate Services
Manager
Z.L. Dlamini - Assistant PWBs Manager
Mesdames 0.8, Mdaweni - Committee Officer

LEAVE OF ABSENCE: Clir. P.N. Mncwabe - Chairperson

Proposed by Clir. s.T. Dlamini Seconded by Clir. s.v, Zulu




NOTICE OF THE MEETING
————=—1 THE MEETING
Th

e CFO read the Notice of the meeting.

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE:
e Clir. P.N. Mncwabe: not well

(doctors sick note Was attached)

DECI.ARATION OF INTEREST:
None.

OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS
==L NNOUNCEMENTS

e The Municipal Manager announced that the National Council
of Province will be at the Dr. Nkosazana Dlamini-Zuma
Municipality on the 04th September 2018 to assess the

political stability for the Council and progress for the
Municipality.

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MINUTES
HELD ON THE 3g™ JULY 2018
=30 7 JULY 2018

The minutes were adopted by the members,

Proposed by Clir.s.T. Dlamini

REPORTS FOR NOTING
——=——=219 FUR NOTING

None,

REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION:
SECTION 71 OF MFMA REPORT: JULY 2018:

The CFO gave 3 briefing on the above report. He

Seconded by Clir. M.v, Phoswa
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EXPENDITURE ON STAFF SALARIES AND REMUNERATION
FOR COUNCILLORS

Percentage spent for staff salaries to date 7%
Percentage spent for Council Remuneration to date 7%

OPERATION REVENUE: ACTUAL REVENUE PER REVENUE
SOURCE:
Percentage received to date js 26%

ACTUAL OPERATING EXPENDITURE:
Percentage spent on operationa| €xpenditure to date g 5%

ORIGINAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE:

Percentage spent to date on Capital expenditure as at July
2018/2019 is 29,

MIG EXPENDITURE REPORT:
Percentage spent to date 8%

CASH POSITION AS THE END OF JULY 2018:
CASH AT BANK: R23 635 377.66

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION ON CONDITIONAL
GRANTS:

The balance of unspent grant as at July is R12 096 231. 73

The report was adopted.

Proposed by Clir. s.v, Zulu Seconded by Clir. s.T. Dlamini




The report was noted.

MONTH OF JuLy 2018:
The purpose of the report is to present to the committee the

implementation of the Supply Chain Management Policy on the

purchases mad by the municipality for the month ended 31ST July
2018.

The report was noted.

Proposed by Clir. s.T. Dlamini Seconded by Cilr. M.v, Phoswa
REPORT ON THE FLEET MANAGEMENT:

- Fuel consumption remains high:

- Four Traffic vehicles (NIP 1367, NIP 2338, NIP 2186 and NUD
2404) combined consumed about R42, 711.55 of fuel.

4'ti_ n—



Speedometer.,

- TLB changes tyres because of the environment it works in.

The report was noted.

Proposed by Ciir. s.T. Dlamini Seconded by Clir. s.v. Zulu

REPORT ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF BUDGET STEERIN
COMMITTEE:
Committee ag per guidance of the Acts and the establishment to

The Mayor is required to establish the Municipal Budget Steering
be documented and adopted by the Municipal Council.

The report was noted.

Proposed by Ciir. s.T. Diamini Seconded by Clir. s.v, Zulu

The following policies were attached to the agenda for more
information:

e Customer Care/Bato Pele Policy
® Customer Care Charter

*  Communication Strategy

e  Complaints Management Policy
° PMS Policy (for review)

Th

€ report was noted,




Proposed by Clir. s.v. Zulu Seconded by Ciir. s.T, Dlamini
REPORT ON THE FOU

RTH QUARTER/
PERFORMANCE REPORTS:
\\.

The Féport was noteq.

Proposed by Clir. s.T. Dlaminj

CLLR. M.w. KHUMALO DATE
ACTING CHAIRPERSON
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PART A

SECTION 71 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2018

AUTHOR Chief Financial Officer

1STLEVEL  : MANCO

2NOLEVEL  : FINANCE COMMITTEE
3R LEVEL :EXCO

4™LEVEL : COUNCIL

1. PURPOSE

Council’s monthly Financial Monitoring Report aims to provide a regular update on indicators
critical to the organisation’s financial viability and serve as an early warning tool where

remedial action is required.

2. LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Section 71 of the MFMA requires that the Accounting Officer of a Municipality must by no
later than 10 working days after the end of each month, submit to the Mayor of the
Municipality, and the relevant Provincial Treasury, a statement in the prescribed format on
the state of the municipality’s budget reflecting certain particulars for that month and for the
financial year up to the end of that month.
(a) actual revenue, per revenue source;
(b) actual borrowings;
(c) actual expenditure, vote;
(d) actual capital expenditure, per vote;
(e) the amount of any allocations received:
(f) actual expenditure on those allocations, excluding expenditure on-
(i) its share of the local government equitable share; and
(ii) allocations exempted by the annual Division of revenue Act from
compliance with this paragraph; and
(9) when necessary, an explanation of —
a. any material variances from the municipality’s projected revenue by
source, and from the municipality’s expenditure projections per vote;
b. Any material variances from the service delivery and budget
implementation plan and
¢. Any remedial or corrective steps taken or to be taken to ensure that
projected revenue and expenditure remain within the municipality’s
approved budget.



(2.) The statement must include-

(i) a projection of the relevant municipality’s revenue and expenditure for the rest of
the financial year, and any revision from initial projections
Section 66 of the MFMA requires the Accounting Officer of a municipality to
prepare in a format and for periods as may be prescribed, a report to the council
on all expenditure incurred by the municipality on staff salaries, wages,
allowances and benefits and in a manner that discloses such expenditure per
type.

Section 54(1) of the MFMA provides that the Mayor of a municipality must take
certain actions on the receipt of this report to ensure that the approved budget is
implemented in accordance with the projections contained in the SDBIP

3. BACKGROUND AND REASONING

To appraise the Committee about the section 71 and section 66 reports to the Mayor,
National and Provincial Treasury.

4. RECOMMENDATION

That this report be noted by Committee



PART B

5. EXPENDITURE ON STAFF SALARIES AND REMUNERATION FOR COUNCILLORS

{ANNEXURE A)
EXPENDITURE ON STAFF SALARIES AND REMUNERATION OF COUNCILLORS
Original Month
Budget Budget Month Actual| YTD actual
2018/2019 August 2018 | YTD Budget Paid paid Variance YTD
55 356 399,00 ] 461303325 | 9226 066,50 | 4 180 945,18 8 103 834,00 1122 232,50
11 991 369,98 999 280,83 | 1 998 548,00 893 590,63 1787 179,00 211 369,00
Percentage spent for Staff Salaries to date 15 %
Percentage spent for Council Remuneration to date 15 %
6. OPERATING REVENUE: ACTUAL REVENUE PER REVENUE SOURCE
== 2 R YENVE: ALIVUAL REVENUE FER REVENUE SOURCE
(ANNEXURE B)
Original Month
Revenue Budget Budget Month Actual | YTD actual
source 2018/2019 August 2018 | YTD Budget Received Received | Variance YTD
Rates 36 214 610 3017 884 6 035 768 961 065 1774 216 4 261 553
Grants 160 356 000 13 363 000 26 726 000 4270 000 58 128 000  |-31 402 000
Traffic
Fines 412 316 34 360 68 719 7126 10 343 58 376
Other
Revenue |21 388 314 1782 360 3564 719 202 112 2139 238 1425 481
Percentage received to date is 28 %
7. ACTUAL OPERATING EXPENDITURE (ANNEXURE C)
Month Budget
Original Budget August 2018 Month Actual
2017/2018 YTD Budget Paid YTD actual paid | Variance YTD
167 723 452.12 | 13976 954.34 27 953 908.69 9 220 000.81 17 229 913.00 | 10 723 995.69




Percentage spent on operational expenditure to date is 10 %

8. ORIGINAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: AUGUST 2018/2019 (ANNEXURE D)

Original Budget
2018/2019

Actual Spent YTD

R 78 122 240.00

R 3 269 443.70

Percentage spent to date on Capital expenditure as at July 2018/2019 is 4%

9. _MIG Expenditure report (ANNEXURE D)

Original Budget
2018/2019

Actual Spent YTD

R 26 666 000.00

R 2881 707

Percentage spent to date 10 %

10. ALLOCATIONS RECEIVED IN THE PERIOD OF AUGUST 2018 (APPENDIX D)

SOURCE OF FUND AMOUNT
Finance Management Grant (FMG) 3 870 000.00
Expanded Public Works Programme (EPWP) 400 000.00

TOTALS

4 270 000.00




11. CASH AND INVESTMENTS BALANCES AS AT AUGUST 2018 {ANNEXURE F)

ACCOUNT AMOUNT

FNB 58 191 238,57
NED BANK 25 132 746,13
INVESTEC 41 038 613,42
STANDARD BANK 87 287,00
PRIMARY ACCOUNT 457 445,23
SALARIES ACCOUNT 191 238,48
MONEY MARKET 1182 732,91
Cash and Cash Equivalents 126 281 301,74

12. CASH POSITION AS AT THE END OF AUGUST 2018

CASH AT BANK ~ R 457 445 .23

13. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION ON CONDITIONAL GRANTS

(ANNEXURE G)

The balance of unspent grant as at August is R 19 162 859.60

14. SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL AFFAIRS OF THE MUNICIPALITY

Cash and cash equivalent R 126 281 301.74
Less: Unspent Grants R 19 162 859.60
Available cash and cash equivalents R 107 118442.14

15. MIG, ELECTRIFICATION AND INTERNAL FUNDED PROJECTS

2017/2018 Projects

Project Ward JULY AUGUST
Name

Ridge access | 01 The project is practical | The project is practical
road complete complete




Kwapitela 01 The project is practical | The project is practical
Creche complete complete
Sidangeni 04 The project is practical | The project is practical
access road complete complete
Dwaleni 05 The project is practical | The project is practical
access road complete complete
Hlathikhulu | 06 The project is practical | The project is practical
access road complete complete
07 The project 70% The project is 80%
Gala complete complete.
community
hali
08 The project is 80% The project is 85%
complete complete
Nyazi access
road phase 1
09 The project is practical | The project is practical
complete complete, defect liability
Sdandane period will lapse on the 15
access road December 2018
10 The project is practical | The project is practical
complete complete
Zekeleni
access road
11 Construction in Construction in progress
progress now at 60% now at 70% complete, and
Buyani complete the claim of R 475 893,52
Madlala was paid to Quit Storm
sport field Trading.
1 The project is practical | The project is practical
complete. complete, defect liability
Mafohla
access road
12 The project is practical | The project is practical
complete. complete
Manyathela
access road
13 The project is practical | The project is practical
complete complete, defect liability
Chapter period will lapse on the 29
access road November 2018
14 The project is practical | The project is practical

Nomandlovu
access road

complete

complete, defect liability
will lapse on the 29
December 2018 and the
claim of R 121 131,08 was
paid to Kuyazanwa
Business Solutions.




15 The project is practical | The practical complete,
complete. defect liability will 20
Sawoti Sport December 2018
field
12 The project is practical | The project is practical
complete. complete. Defect liability
Voyizane will lapse on the 28
Sport field September 2018
2018/2019 PROJECTS
Project Name Ward | JULY

Zwelisha Access 1
Road

The project is at a tender
stage and closing date was
on the 10 August 2018 and
the claim of R 56 919.25
was paid to IX Engineers

The projectis at a
tender stage and
closing date was on
the 10 August 2018

Mahwaqga access | 2
road

The project is at a tender
stage and closing date was
on the 10 August 2018 and
the claim of R 87 235.50
was paid to [X Engineers

The project is at a
tender stage and
closing date was on
the 10 August 2018

Underberg taxi 3
rank upgrade

The project is at a tender
stage and closing date was
on the 11 July 2018 and
the claim of R297 112.85
was paid to
Masakhekulunge Project
Managers.

The projectis at a
tender stage and
closing date was on
the 11 July 2018

Goqweni Access |4
Road

The project is at a tender
stage and closing date was
on the 31 July 2018 and the
claim of R 82 705.70 was
paid to IX Engineers

The projectis ata
tender stage and
closing date was on
the 31 July 2018

Hadebe to Lanaga | 5
Access Road

The project is at a tender
stage and closing date was
on the 31 July 2018 and
the claim of R93 976.85
was paid to IX Engineers

The project is at a
tender stage and
closing date was on
the 31 July 2018

Scedeni Hall 6 The project is at a tender The projectis at a
stage and closing date was | tender stage and
on the 26 July 2018 and closing date was on
the claim of R217 484.55 the 26 July 2018
was paid to Mgamule and the claim of R
Consulting 20 000 was paid to

Mgamule

Consultant.
Mnqundekweni 7 The project is at a tender The project is at a
Sport field stage and closing date was | tender stage and

on the 24 July 2018

closing date was on
the 24 July 2018

Sonyongwane to | 8
mashayunina
access road

The project is at a tender
stage and closing date was
on the 30 July 2018 and
the claim of R134 451.10
was paid to IX Engineers

The project is at a
tender stage and
closing date was on
the 30 July 2018
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Sporini Hall 9 The project is at a tender The project is at a
stage and closing date was | tender stage and
on the 26 July 2018 and the | closing date was on
claim of R195 081.40 was | the 26 July 2018
paid to Mgamule and the claim of R
Consulting 20 000 was paid to

Mgamule
Consulatant

Gobhogobho Hall | 10 The project is at a tender The project is at a
stage and closing date was | tender stage and
on the 16 July 2018 2018 closing date was on
and the claim of R the 16 July 2018,
201 912.40 was paid to and the claim of R
Mgamule Consulting 20 000 was paid to

Mgamule
Consulatant.

Nkelabantwana 11 The project is at a tender The projectis at a

access road stage and closing was on tender stage and
the 31 August 2018 and the | closing was on the
claim of R74 508.50 was 31 August 2018
paid to IX Engineers

D1213 to Plazini 12 The project is at a tender The projectis at a

access road stage and the closing date | tender stage and the
was on the 10 August 2018 | closing date was on
and the claim of the 10 August 2018
R60 334.75 was paid to 1X
Engineers

Diphini Access 13 The project is at a tender The project is at a

Road stage and closing date was | tender stage and the
on the 31 July 2018 and the | closing date was on
claim of R95 001.50 was the 10 August 2018
paid to IX Engineers

Florence and 14 The project is at a tender The projectis ata

Diadla Access stage and the closing date | tender stage and the

Road was on the 31 July 2018 closing date was on
and the claim of the 31 July 2018
R120 617.75 was paid to IX
Engineers

Khuphuka access | 15 The project is at a tender The projectis at a

road stage and closing date was | tender stage and
on the 30 July 2018 and the | closing date was on
claim of R71 434.55 was the 30 July 2018
paid to IX Engineers

Creighton Asphalt | 14 The project is at a tender The projectis a

Road stage and closing date was | tender stage
on the 27 July 2018 adjudication

Bulwer Ashphalt | 10 The project is at a tender The project is a

Roads phase 6 stage and closing date was | tender stage
on the 27 July 2018 adjudication

Donnybrook 13 The project is at tender The project is a

Asphalt surfacing stage and closing date was | tender stage
on the 27 July 2018 adjudication

Himeville Asphalt | 02 The project is at tender The projectis a

surfacing stage and closing date was | tender stage

on the 27 July 2018

adjudication

10
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Centocow Taxi 06 The contractor has been The contractor has

Rank appointed inception date been appointed
was on the 30 July 2018 inception date was

on the 30 July 2018

Greater stepmore | 01 The project is at a tender The project is at

/Ridge stage and the closing date | adjudication stage
was on the 19 June 2018

Greater 02 The project is at a tender The project is at

Nhlanhleni/ stage and the closing date | adjudication stage

Goxhill was on the 19 June 2018

Greater 03 The project is at a tender The project is at

Underberg stage and the closing date | adjudication stage
was on the 19 June 2018

Greater 04 The project is at a tender The project is at

Amakhuze/Cabazi stage and the closing date | adjudication stage
was on the 19 June 2018

Greater 05 The project is at a tender The project is at

Khukhulela/ stage and the closing date | adjudication stage

Nomagaga was on the 19 June 2018

Greater 06 The project is at a tender The project is at

Centocow/Hlabeni stage and the closing date | adjudication stage
was on the 19 June 2018

Greater Gqumeni/ | 07 The project is at a tender The project is at

Mnqudekweni stage and the closing date | adjudication stage
was on the 19 June 2018

Greater 08 The project is at a tender The project is at

Ngwagwane stage and the closing date | adjudication stage
was on the 19 June 2018

Greater Nkwezela | 09 The project is at a tender The project is at
stage and the closing date | adjudication stage
was on the 19 June 2018

Greater Bulwer 10 The project is at a tender The project is at
stage and the closing date | adjudication stage
was on the 19 June 2018

Greater Nkumba 11 The project is at a tender The project is at
stage and the closing date | adjudication stage
was on the 19 June 2018

Greater Bhidla/ 12 The project is at a tender The project is at

Sizanenjane stage and the closing date | adjudication stage
was on the 19 June 2018

Greater 13 The project is at a tender The project is at

Donnybrook stage and the closing date | adjudication stage
was on the 19 June 2018

Greater 14 The project is at a tender The project is at

Mjila/Creighton stage and the closing date | adjudication stage
was on the 19 June 2018

Greater 15 The project is at a tender The project is at

Sandanezwe/ stage and the closing date | adjudication stage

Masamini was on the 19 June 2018

16. SCHEDULE C TABLE

Schedule C table version 6.2 attached.

11
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Appendix C (1)

Capital Project for 2018/2019

Source of | Original Budget [ Acqua spent YTD Actual

Name of ltem Fund 2018119 feor pugust 2018 Spent % Spent YTD
Computer Equipment Internal 538,640.00 12,937.99 31,795.99 8%
Furniture and Equipment Internat 795,000.00 1,999.00 1,999.00 0%
Transport assets Intemal 4,800,000.00 0%
Municipal Offices(parkhome) Internal 850,000.00 0%
Creighton Asphalt Road internal 4,000,000.00 46,084.61 46,084.61 1%
Procurement of Plant and Equipment Intemal 3,500,000.00 228,548.00 228,548.00 7%
Municipal Offices internal 1,000,000.00 0%
Bulwer Ashphalt Roads Internal 3,200,000.00 0%
Municipal building electricity intemnal 300,000.00 0%
Zinkwana Bridge internal 300,000.00 0%
Underberg asphalt Surfacing internal 4,000,000.00 0%
Donnybrook Asphalt surfacing Internal 3,500,000.00 0%
Himeville Asphalt surfacing Internal 4,000,000.00 0%
Centocow Taxi Rank intemal 1,100,000.00 0%
Chairs and Tables Community Halls internal 300,000.00 0%
VIP Toilets for cemeteries 2 per site (4 sites) Intemal 80,000.00 0%
Fencing of Stepmore Cemetery Internal 200,000.00 0%
Procurement of GPS Equipment Intemal 10,000.00 0%
Procurement of new fire/ upgrade skid unit Internal 52,600.00 0%
Procure two -way radios x 6 Intemal 35,000.00 0%
Lightning Conductors x 5 internal 75,000.00 0%
Procurement of fire extinguishers Intemal 50,000.00 0%
Procure Fire beaters & Knapsack tanks Intemal 70,000.00 0%
Construction of fire station Intemal 500,000.00 0%
Building of Fresh Produce Market Internal 500,000.00 0%
Building of Industrial Business Park/Hub Internal 500,000.00 436,550.72 436,550.72 87%
Creighton Library - Building/Conversion of Maliyavuza School to Librad intemal 2,500,000.00 0%
4 Caretakers Storage/Rooms Intemal 200,000.00 0%
2 Grass cutting machines Internal 20,000.00 0%
Extending Fence for Grazing land at Himeville Pound Intenal 150,000.00 0%
Procurement of water throughs on Creighton Pound grazing land Intemnal 20,000.00 0%
Procurement of water troughs for Himeville and Creighton Pound Intemal 20,000.00 0%
Extension of grazing land at Himeville Pound Internal 150,000.00 %
Procurement of Fire arms x 7 Internal 100,000.00 0%
Procurement of Mayoral Chain intemal 500,000.00 0%
Zwelisha Access Road MIG 1,100,000.00 56,919.25 5%
Mahwaga access road MIG 1,200,000.00 87,235.50 7%
Underberg taxi rank upgrade MIG 1,000,000.00 207,112.85 30%
Gogweni Access Road MIG 1,100,000.00 82,705.70 8%
Hadebe to Lanaga Access Road MIG 1,200,000.00 93,976.85 8%
Scedeni Hall MIG 3,300,000.00 20,000.00 237,484.55 %
Mngundekweni Sport field MIG 3,300,000.00 0%
Sonyongwane to mashayunina access road MIG 1,200,000.00 134,451.10 11%
Sporini Hall MIG 3,300,000.00 20,000.00 215,081.40 7%
Gobhogobho Hall MIG 3,300,000.00 20,000.00 221,912.40 7%
Nkelabantwana access road MIG 1,000,000.00 74,508.50 7%
D1213 to Plazini access road MIG 1,100,000.00 60,334.75 5%
Diphini Access Road MIG 1,150,000.00 95,001.50 8%
Florence and Diadla Access Road MIG 900,000.00 120,617.75 13%
Khuphuka access road MIG $00,000.00 71,434.55 8%
Ridge access road MIG 61,218.00 0%
Kwapitela Creche MIG 88,318.09 0%
Sidangeni access road MIG 63,828.50 0%
Dwaleni access road MIG 87,634.22 0%
Hlathikhulu access road MIG 55,062.00 0%
Gala community hall MIG 178,463.30 0%
Nyazi access road phase 1 MIG 251,758.00 0%
Sdandane access road MIG 63,828.50 0%
Zekeleni access road MIG 41,982.69 0%
Buyani Madlala sport field MIG 183,680.65 475,893.52 475,893.52 259%
Mafohla access road MIG 39,830.32 0%
Manyathela access road MIG 72,631.06 0%
Chapter access road MIG 49,125.00 0%
Nomandiovu access road MIG 92,352.54 199,795.21 199,785.21 216%
Sawoti Sport field MIG 186,940.99 0%
Voyizane Sport field MIG 99,337.14 0%
Electrification INEP 13,540,000.00 0%
Total Capital Projects 78,122,240.00 1,461,809.05 3,269,443.70 4%
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Expenditure Report for August 2018/2019

Item Description

ltem : Employee Related Costs - Wage

20800 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
21000 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
21700 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
25300 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
25500 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
26000 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
26400 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
29800 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
30300 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
34300 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
35200 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
38800 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
39000 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
39700 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
99600 Employee Relate:Municipal Staf
99800 Employee Relate:Municipal Staf
100100 Employee Relate:Municipal Staf
100800 Employee Relate:Municipal Staf
101200 Employee Relate:Municipal Staf
101800 Employee Relate:Municipal Staf
102300 Employee Relate:Municipal Staf
102300 Employee Relate:Municipal Staf
103000 Employee Relate:Municipal Staf
103300 Employee Relate:Municipal Staf

3000 Employee Related Costs - Wages

Item : Employee Related Costs - Soci

24200 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
24400 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
24900 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
28700 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
28900 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
29400 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
33400 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
33900 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
37700 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
37900 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
38400 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
42300 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
42900 Employee Relate:Senior Managem
103900 Employee Relate:Municipal Staf

104100 Employee Relate:Municipal Staf

104200 Employee Relate:Municipal Staf

104300 Employee Relate:Municipal Staf

3100 Employee Related Costs - Socia

203200 Remuneration of:Speaker
203500 Remuneration of:Speaker
203600 Remuneration of:Speaker
204100 Remuneration of:Speaker
206500 Remuneration of:Executive Mayo
206600 Remuneration of:Executive Mayo
207100 Remuneration of:Executive Mayo
208000 Remuneration of:Deputy Executi

Approved Budget Actual Budget Actual
Annual Budget Month Month YTD YTD
2018/2019 Aug Aug {1Mth) {1mth)
721,362.00 60,113.00 51,899.59 120,226.00 103,799.00
112,923.00 9,410.00 18,820.00 -
257,860.00 21,488.00 17,831.26 42,976.00 35,662.00
710,775.00 59,231.00 54,707.31 118,462.00 109,414.00
59,138.00 4,928.00 9,856.00 -
84,692.00 7,057.00 6,625.50 14,114.00 13,251.00
100,992.00 8,416.00 4,916.16 16,832.00 6,274.00
794,677.00 66,223.00 55,610.21 132,446.00 111,220.00
132,552.00 11,046.00 11,154.00 22,092.00 21,654.00
759,287.00 63,273.00 126,546.00 -
189,991.00 15,832.00 31,664.00 -
863,437.00 71,953.00 143,906.00 -
36,757.00 3,063.00 6,126.00 -
52,516.00 4,376.00 8,752.00 -
37,428,902.00 3,119,067.00 3,189,711.07 6,238,134.00 6,130,190.00
1,125,712.00 93,808.00 10,746.18 187,616.00 21,743.00
649,125.00 54,092.00 29,449.87 108,184.00 42,855.00
423,961.00 35,325.00 6,373.69 70,650.00 13,650.00
10,520.00 876.00 2,000.00 1,752.00 4,000.00
2,162,800.00 180,227.00 20,132.33 360,454.00 81,785.00
68,665.00 5,722.00 20,761.28 11,444.00 20,761.00
395,010.00 32,915.00 73,846.15 65,830.00 74,512.00
235,599.00 19,628.00 33,620.63 39,256.00 171,492.00
315,600.00 26,300.00 52,600.00 -
47,692,853.00 3,974,369.00 3,589,385.23 7,948,738.00 6,962,262.00
44,995.00 3,749.00 4,277.40 7,498.00 8,554.00
1,878.00 156.00 148.72 312.00 297.00
104.00 8.00 8.75 16.00 17.00
30,037.00 2,503.00 2,777.40 5,006.00 5,554.00
1,878.00 156.00 148.72 312.00 297.00
104.00 8.00 8.75 16.00 17.00
1,878.00 156.00 148.72 312.00 297.00
104.00 8.00 8.75 16.00 17.00
36,356.00 3,029.00 6,058.00 -
3,756.00 312.00 624.00 -
104.00 8.00 16.00 -
122,877.00 10,239.00 20,478.00 -
26,348.00 2,186.00 1,557.50 4,372.00 3,019.00
2,332,068.00 194,330.00 170,358.77 388,660.00 342,173.00
4,647,964.00 387,322.00 386,105.75 774,644.00 730,583.00
413,095.00 34,416.00 26,010.72 68,832.00 50,747.00
7,663,546.00 638,586.00 591,559.95 1,277,172.00 1,141,572.00
581,083.00 48,423.00 46,030.06 96,846.00 92,060.00
46,709.00 3,892.00 3,700.00 7,784.00 7,400.00
87,162.00 7,263.00 6,904.50 14,526.00 13,809.00
726,354.00 60,529.00 57,537.53 121,058.00 115,075.00
46,709.00 3,892.00 3,700.00 7,784.00 7,400.00
108,952.00 9,079.00 8,630.62 18,158.00 17,261.00
549,523.00 45,793.00 46,030.06 91,586.00 92,060.00

Actual
YTD
%

14%
0%
14%
15%
0%
16%
6%
14%
16%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
16%
2%
7%
3%
38%
4%
30%
19%
73%
0%

15%

19%
16%
16%
18%
16%
16%
16%
16%
0%
0%
0%
0%

11%
15%
16%
12%

15%

16%
16%
16%
16%
16%
16%
17%



Item Description

208100 Remuneration of:Deputy Executi
208600 Remuneration of:Deputy Executi
208700 Remuneration of:Deputy Executi

210700 Remuneration of:Total for Alf
211000 Remuneration of:Total for All
211100 Remuneration of:Total for All
211600 Remuneration of:Total for All
211700 Remuneration of:Total for All

3400 Remuneration Of Counciliors

item : Depreciation and asset impair

18000 Depreciation an:Amortisation
18500 Depreciation an:Depreciation
18600 Depreciation an:Depreciation
18802 Deprec: Rail - Rall Structures
19400 Depreciation an:Depreciation
19500 Depreciation an:Depreciation
19801 Deprec.: Roads- Roads

20201 Deprec.: Commun. - Halls

3700 Depreciation and asset impairm

ftem :interest Expense - External 8
200700 interest, Divid:Interest Paid

3900 Interest Expense - External Bo

Item : Bulk Purchases
200 Bad Debts Writt:

4100 Bulk Purchases

Repairs and Maintanance

12500 Contracted Serv:Contractors
12700 Contracted Serv:Contractors
14500 Contracted Serv:Contractors
14600 Contracted Serv:Contractors
14700 Contracted Serv:Contractors

Total Repairs and Maintanance

4110 Other Materials

item : Contracted Services

1500 Contracted Serv:Outsourced Ser
1700 Contracted Serv:Outsourced Ser
2200 Contracted Serv:Outsourced Ser
2700 Contracted Serv:Outsourced Ser
3100 Contracted Serv:Outsourced Ser
3200 Contracted Serv:Outsourced Ser

Approved Budget Actual Budget Actual Actual
Annual Budget Month Month YTD YTD YD
2018/2019 Aug Aug {1mth) {1Mith) %
46,709.00 3,892.00 3,700.00 7,784.00 7,400.00 16%
87,162.00 7,263.00 6,904.50 14,526.00 13,809.00 16%
50,940.00 4,245.00 8,490.00 - 0%
1,938,582.00 161,548.00 52,202.82 323,096.00 104,405.00 5%
5,767,713.00 480,643.00 494,176.88 961,286.00 988,353.00 17%
1,214,428.00 101,202.00 96,200.00 202,404.00 152,400.00 16%
698,552.00 $8,212.00 67,873.66 116,424.00 135,747.00 19%
40,783.00 3,398.00 6,796.00 - 0%
11,991,367.00 999,274.00 893,590.63 1,998,548.00 1,787,179.00 15%
613,316.00 51,109.00 102,218.00 - 0%
549,952.00 45,829.00 91,658.00 - 0%
778,480.00 64,873.00 129,746.00 - 0%
736,400.00 61,366.00 122,732.00 - 0%
578,600.00 48,216.00 96,432.00 - 0%
1,262,400.00 105,200.00 210,400.00 - 0%
12,254,178.00 1,021,181.00 2,042,362.00 - 0%
4,628,800.00 385,733.00 771,466.00 - 0%
21,402,126.00 1,783,507.00 3,567,014.00 - 0%
502,213.00 41,851.00 16,030.90 83,702.00 180,034.00 36%
502,213.00 41,851.00 16,030.90 83,702.00 180,034.00 36%
4,340,042.00 361,670.00 723,340.00 - 0%
4,340,042.00 361,670.00 723,340.00 - 0%
4,150,000.00 345,833.00 388,745.33 691,666.00 464,945.00 11%
1,038,500.00 86,538.00 26,535.90 173,076.00 46,130.00 4%
2,500,000.00 208,333.00 494,270.00 416,666.00 808,580.00 32%
479,871.00 39,988.00 7,937.13 79,976.00 22,623.00 5%
2,800,331.00 233,357.00 93,088.19 466,714.00 219,437.00 8%
10,968,702.00 914,049.00 1,010,576.55 1,828,098.00 1,561,715.00 14%
6,621,689.00 551,804.00 98,798.00 1,103,608.00 110,650.00 2%
1,098,000.00 91,499.00 2,000.00 182,998.00 4,000.00 0%
50,000.00 4,166.00 8,332.00 - 0%
150,000.00 12,500.00 25,000.00 - 0%
300,000.00 25,000.00 50,000.00 29,750.00 10%
400,000.00 33,333.00 16,001.10 66,666.00 16,001.00 4%
1,003,144.00 83,590.00 109,499.60 167,180.00 152,558.00 15%



Item Description

3400 Contracted Serv:Qutsourced Ser
3600 Contracted Serv:Outsourced Ser
4800 Contracted Serv:Outsourced Ser
5300 Contracted Serv:Outsourced Ser
5600 Contracted Serv:Qutsourced Ser
6200 Contracted Serv:Outsourced Ser
6800 Contracted Serv:Consultants an
7000 Contracted Serv:Consuitants an
7500 Contracted Serv:Consultants an
7700 ConsServ:Occupational Health&S
7800 Contracted Serv:Consultants an
8000 Contracted Serv:Consuitants an
8900 Contracted Serv:Consultants an
9000 ConsServ:inf&Plan-Ecological
10300 Contracted Serv:Consultants an
10500 ConsServ:inf&Plan-Land&Qty Sur
10700 Contracted Serv:Consuitants an
11400 Contracted Serv:Consultants an
12000 Contracted Serv:Contractors
13200 Contracted Serv:Contractors
13800 Contracted Serv:Contractors
15200 Contracted Serv:Contractors
16300 Contracted Serv:Contractors

4200 Contracted Services

Item : Other Expenditure

815400 Transfers and S:Operational
213700 Operating Lease:tand
214300 Operational Cos:Achievements a
201800 Inventory Consu:Consumables
202100 Inventory Consu:Materials and
214600 Operational Cos:Advertising, P
214700 Operational Cos:Advertising, P
214800 Operational Cos:Advertising, P
214900 Operational Cos:Advertising, P
215000 Operational Cos:Advertising, P
215200 Operational Cos:Advertising, P
215300 Operational Cos:Advertising, P
215600 Operational Cos:External Audit
215800 Operational Cos:Bank Charges,
216400 Operational Cos:Bargaining Cou
216700 Operational Cos:Bursaries {Emp
217600 Operational Cos:Courier and De
217900 Operational Cos:Communication
218500 Operational Cos:Communication
219400 Operational Cos:Deeds
219500 OperCost:Drivers Licences&Perm
220600 Operational Cos:External Compu
221200 OperCost:Ext Comp Serv-Softwar
221300 Operational Cos:External Compu
222800 Operational Cos:insurance Unde
223000 Operational Cos:Learnerships a
223400 Operational Cos:Licences
223700 Operational Cos:Municipal Serv
224000 OperCost:Registration Prof&Reg
224200 Operational Cos:Registration F
224700 Operational Cos:Printing, Pubi
224800 Operational Cos:Professional B
224300 Operational Cos:Remuneration t
225300 Operational Cos:Skills Develop

Approved Budget Actual Budget Actual
Annual Budget Month Month YTID YTD
2018/2019 Aug Aug (1mth) {1Mth)
536,209.00 44,681.00 1,698.91 88,362.00 2,118.00
1,117,198.00 93,099.00 114,887.00 186,198.00 223,784.00
150,000.00 12,500.00 25,000.00 -
1,360,000.00 113,333.00 48,600.00 226,666.00 105,300.00
5,000,000.00 416,666.00 412,785.03 833,332.00 790,975.00
2,138,730.00 178,222.00 128,850.00 356,444.00 168,626.00
1,719,448.00 143,286.00 247.85 286,572.00 247.00
160,000.00 13,333.00 14,686.32 26,666.00 14,686.00
200,000.00 16,666.00 33,332.00 59,000.00
50,000.00 4,166.00 8,332.00 -
2,200,000.00 183,332.00 323,386.18 366,664.00 323,386.00
200,600.00 16,666.00 33,332.00 -
500,000.00 41,666.00 83,332.00 -
250,000.00 20,833.00 41,666.00 -
1,700,000.00 141,666.00 75,240.00 283,332.00 75,240.00
300,000.00 25,000.00 50,000.00 -
245,000.00 20,416.00 40,832.00 -
830,000.00 69,165.00 13,254.52 138,330.00 13,254.00
270,000.00 22,499.00 44,998.00 -
420,000.00 35,000.00 32,458.75 70,000.00 72,348.00
100,000.00 8,333.00 16,666.00 1,084.00
21,040.00 1,753.00 3,506.00 -
21,040.00 1,753.00 3,506.00 -
22,489,809.00 1,874,122.00 1,293,595.26 3,748,244.00 2,052,357.00
1,778,000.00 148,166.00 298,187.65 296,332.00 298,187.00
56,128.00 4,677.00 9,354.00 8,294.00
393,850.00 32,818.00 65,636.00 -
989,689.00 82,471.00 164,942.00 1,352.00
5,632,000.00 469,333.00 98,798.00 938,666.00 109,298.00
854,000.00 71,166.00 142,332.00 -
792,863.00 66,067.00 9,010.59 132,134.00 22,676.00
241,521.00 20,126.00 40,252.00 -
450,000.00 37,499.00 74,998.00 -
200,000.00 16,666.00 39,910.00 33,332.00 39,910.00
180,000.00 15,000.00 30,000.00 -
250,000.00 20,833.00 32,115.01 41,666.00 37,908.00
1,800,000.00 150,000.00 300,000.00 -
219,039.00 18,253.00 8,209.74 36,506.00 20,414.00
675,200.00 56,266.00 5,000.00 112,532.00 588,360.00
522,265.00 43,522.00 170,340.00 87,044.00 216,550.00
206,099.00 17,174.00 23,757.83 34,348.00 23,757.00
4,418.00 368.00 1,201.22 736.00 1,766.00
1,501,500.00 125,125.00 147,763.65 250,250.00 245,010.00
4,474.00 372.00 40.35 744.00 5,475.00
30,000.00 2,500.00 5,000.00 -
339,420.00 28,284.00 56,568.00 -
150,000.00 12,500.00 25,000.00 -
300,000.00 25,000.00 43,292.17 50,000.00 91,546.00
1,194,100.00 99,508.00 151,557.17 199,016.00 318,787.00
5,109,344.00 425,778.00 851,556.00 -
226,607.00 18,882.00 37,764.00 642.00
2,233,213.00 186,099.00 177,635.23 372,198.00 311,766.00
6,331.00 527.00 1,054.00 -
1,070,000.00 89,165.00 8,300.00 178,330.00 10,300.00
2,014,837.00 167,901.00 136,380.10 335,802.00 136,492.00
56,617.00 4,718.00 9,436.00 1,043.00
900,000.00 75,000.00 57,000.00 150,000.00 57,000.00
653,971.00 54,488.00 37,998.35 108,976.00 73,447.00

Actual
YTD
%
0%
20%
0%
8%
16%
8%
0%
9%
30%

0%

0%
0%
2%
0%
17%
1%
0%
0%

9%

17%
15%
0%
0%
2%
0%
3%
0%
0%
20%
0%
15%
0%
9%
87%
41%
12%
40%
16%
122%
0%
0%
0%
31%
27%
0%
0%
14%
0%
1%
7%
2%
6%
11%
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Item Description

225600 Operational Cos:Signage

225700 Operational Cos:Storage of Fil
226900 Operational Cos:Travel and Sub
227000 Operational Cos:Travel and Sub
227400 Operational Cos:Trave! and Sub
227900 OperCost:Trav&Subs-Dom Air Tra
229700 Operational Cos:Travel and Sub
229800 Operational Cos:Uniform and Pr
230100 Operational Cos:Wet Fuel
230200 Operational Cos:Workmen's Comp
230400 Operational Cos:Indigent Relie
230600 Operational Cos:Parking Fees
230700 Operational Cos:Seating Allowa
230800 Operational Cos:Hire Charges

4400 Other Expenditure

Approved
Annual Budget
2018/2019
150,000.00
30,000.00
3,523,426.00
7,000.00
155,080.00
185,000.00
235,000.00
1,336,488.00
2,369,185.00
121,506.00
160,046.00
13,575.00
31,560.00
1,319,439.00

40,672,791.00

Budget
Month
Aug

12,500.00
2,500.00
293,613.00
583.00
12,922.00
15,416.00
19,582.00
111,373.00
197,430.00
10,125.00
13,337.00
1,130.00
2,630.00
109,950.00

3,389,343.00

Actual Budget
Month YTD
Aug {1Mth)
25,000.00
5,000.00
130,685.24 587,226.00
1,166.00
50,154.00 25,844.00
12,702.66 30,832.00
39,164.00
29,640.00 222,746.00
141,297.83 394,860.00
20,250.00
8,250.00 26,674.00
610.50 2,260.00
5,260.00
5,425.00 218,900.00
1,825,262.29 6,778,686.00

Actual
YTD
{1Mth)

360,752.00
50,154.00
23,117.00

7,456.00
44,640.00

402,593.00

11,950.00
1,677.00

17,475.00

3,544,794.00

Actual
YTD
%

0%
0%
10%
0%
32%
15%
3%
3%
17%
0%
7%
12%
0%
1%

9%



Workings: Calculation of Cash Coverage Ratio 2018/2019

Municipality: Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Minicipality
Prepared by Budget Intern: M.N Xaba

Reviewed by Senior Accountant: P.M Mtungwa

Approvede by CFO: KMB Mzimela

Date completed: 2018/09/12

Cash Coverage Ratio:Indicates the municipality's ability to meet at norm: 3 months
least its monthly fixed operating commitments without collecting any
additional revenue during that month.

Calculation of Cash Coverage Ratio

Description

2018119

Rthousand

Final Budget

urplu: cits - AB(Cash and Cash Equivalents+Investments-

Commitments)

Cash/cash equivalents at the year end
Other current investments > 90 days

Non current assets - Investments

Less: Application of Cash and Investments
Unspent conditional transfers

Unspent borrowing

Other working capital requirements

Other provisions

Retention

Reserves to be backed by cash/finvestments

Fixed Operating Commitments

Employee Related Costs

Remunerafion of councillors

Operating lease(rent premises and machines efc)
Contracted services

Security Services

Insurance

Telephone costs

Current portion of long term loan(if applicable).
NB: include Finance charges

Audit Fees

Bank Charges

Fuel and Oil

Printing and Stationery
Protective Clothing and Uniforms
Ward committee expenses
Other expenses

126 281

19163

7327

4181
894

881
43

99792

Total Fixed Operating Commitments

9220

Wonthly Fixed Operating Commitments

9220

Cash Coverage Ratio*

* Cash Coverage Ratio Formula =

Net Cash (Cash equivalents+investments-Commitments)
Divided by:
Monthly Fixed Operating Commitments

19
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viii) COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST ON SECTION 75 REPORT FOR AUGUST 2018
Information to be placed on websites of the Municipality
The following information is included into our website as per section 75 of the MFMA

1) The accounting officer of a municipality must place on the website referred to in section 21A
of the Municipal Systems Act the following documents of the municipality:

a) The annual and adjustments budgets and all budget-related documents;
b) All budget-related policies;
c¢) The annual report;

d) All performance agreements required in terms of section 57(1) (b) of the Municipal Systems
Act

e) All service delivery agreements
f) All supply chain management contracts above a prescribed value;

g) An information statement containing a list of assets over a prescribed value that have been
disposed of in terms of section 14(2) or (4) during the previous quarter:

h) All quarterly reports tabled in the council in terms of section 52(d);

i) Any other documents that must be placed on the website in terms of this Act or any other
applicable legislation, or as may be prescribed.

Date_12.[09 [10(%

Date: /2// ‘9‘7’/ /&
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Fizat Natrorul Sk

z: 2o ROV Can we help you?
A ) sesmess et b
*INGWE MUNICIPALITY 1 First Place, Mezzanine F1,Bank City
1 MAIN RD P.O. Box 1153
CREIGHTON Johannesburg, 2000
e-Mail ipp@fnb.co.za
3263 Web fnb.co.za
Branch Code 00878
Tax Invoice/Statement Number 37
Customer VAT Reg. No.  Not Provided
Bank VAT Reg. No. 4210102051
Product Bus 32 Day Interest Pius Acc
Account Number 74165605518
Statement Period 22 May 2018 to 22 August 2018
Date Description ' Amount Balance
Opening Balance as at 22 May 2018 ZAR 787 688.89 Cr
22 Jun 2018| Interest payment generated 3010.48Cr 790 699.37 Cr
02 Juf 2018 |Crintrate  5,00000 0.000.00Cr 790 698.37 Cr
22 Jul 2018 | Interest payment generated 3 141.13Cr 793 840.50 Cr
22 Aug 2018/ Interest payment generated 3371.11Cr 797 21161 Cr
Closing Balance as at22 August 2018 ZAR 797 211.61Cr

if there is an entry on your statement you wish to query, please contact your nearest FNB branch or FNB Telephone Banking
Enquiries at 087 320 4321 as soon as possible, preferably within 30 days, in order that it may be investigated.

First National Bank - a Division of FirstRand Bank Limited. Reg No. 1929/001225/06.
An Authorised Financial Services and Credit Provider (NCRCP20).

The VAT rate has increased from 14% to 15% from 1 April 2018.
# Inclusive of VAT @ 15.00%

Total VAT included on this statement RO.00
Total Bank Charges RO.00
3707
Page 1 of 1
Defivery Method
<ARCHIVE ONLY/FSPITOAAD>
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Firsb Mational Sanl

e TR s Bow can we halp you?

BBST185 032259
CREIGHTON TRANSITIONAL COUNCIL
CALL ACC

PO BOX 82

CREIGHTON

3263

Account Transactions

Customer VAT Registration Number

1

P.O. Box 1153
Johannesburg, 2000

&

Y info@mb.coza

& fb.coza
Branch Code 250155
LostCards 087-575-9444
Account Enquiries  087-320-4321

Business Investment Desk Branch

24

Copy Tax Invoice/Statement Number : 185

Bank VAT Registration Number 4210102051
Product Money Market Investment
Account Number 62008452071
Statement Period 31 July 2018 - 31 August 2018
Statement Date 31 August 2018

Not Provided

Accrued
Date Description Amount Balance Bank
Charges
Opening Balance as at 31 July 2018 ZAR 26,886,508.79Cr
31 Aug jint On Credit Bafance 111,892.08Cr 26,998,400.87 Cr
31 Aug #Statement Fee 0.00 26,998,400.87 Cr 18.50
31 Aug [#Value Added Serv Fees 18.50 26,998.38237Cr
Closing Balance as at 31 August 2018 2AR 26,998,382.37Cr

Please contact us within 30 days from your statement date, should you wish to query an entry on this statement (incl. card transactions done |
d

uring this statement period, but not yet reflecting). Should we not hear from you, we will assume that you have received the statement and that

itis correct.

J
# Inclusive of VAT @ 15.00% = R241Dr
Total VAT Charged : R241Dr
First National Bank - a division of FirstRand Bank Limited. Registration Number 1929/001225/06.
An Authorised Financial Services and Credit Provider (NCRCP20).
On 28 March 2018, the Prime Lending Rate changed to 10.00%. This may impact the rate on any of your credit facilities
(23
w
3
2
3
Page 1 of 1 8
Poyony Method C1R14 Branch Number Account Number Date DDA CEICAROO/KYIKYNATBIMBICKIN FNMMA =
878 878 62008452071 18/08/31 Money Market Investment

70491
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I Business investment Desk Branch
P.O. Box 1153
Johannesburg, 2000

4 info@mb.coza

4L & fnb.coza
Fhaat plotrosal Dol Branch c°de 250155
Lost Cards 087-575-9444
ST how can we Neip you? Account Enquiries  087-320-4321

Copy Tax Invoice/Statement Number - 40

BBST40 032260 Customer VAT Registration Number Not Provided
MUNICIPAL HOUSING OPERATION ACC Bank VAT Registration Number 421002051
PO BOX 82 Product  Cafl Account

Account Number 62544294987
CREIGHTON Statement Period 31 July 2018 - 31 August 2018
3263 Statement Date 31 August 2018

Account Transactions

Accrued
Date Description Amount Balance Bank
Charges
Opening Balance as at 31 July 2018 ZAR 3,970,183.09Cr
21 Aug {FNB OB Tif FNB OB Trf Commercial Nstd Calt 311,571.46Cr 4.281,754.55Cr
25 Aug #Statement Fee 0.00 4,281,754 55Cr 18.50
25 Aug {#Value Added Serv Fees 18.50 4,281,736.05Cr
31 Aug |int On Credit Balance 19,928.53Cr 4,301,664.58Cr
Closing Balance as at 31 August 2018 ZAR 4,301,664.58Cr

Please contact us within 30 days from your statement date, should you wish to query an entry on this statement (incl. card transactions done
during this statement period, but not yet reflecting). Should we not hear from you, we will assume that you have received the statement and that
itis correct..

# Inclusive of VAT @ 15.00% =R241Dr
Total VAT Charged : R241Dr

First National Bank - a division of FirstRand Bank Limited. Registration Number 1920/001225/06.
An Authorised Financial Services and Credit Provider {NCRCP20).

On 29 March 2018. the Prims Lending Rate changed to 10.00%. This may impact the rate on any of your cradit facifities

I3}

13

o

3

[

F

(&3

2

§

Page 1 of 1 b

o o

gg;gmﬁg’gg o R4 Branch Numper Account Number Date DDA PBICAGOWIWIMMIGTICIOMN FNMMA -
878 378 52544204567 1808531 | Call Account

70492



Z Business Investment Desk Branch

26

P.0. Box 1153
Johannesburg, 2000
% info@Mmb.coza
& fnbcoza
Branch Code 250155
LostCards (087-575-9444
SRR RSV ST 0w can we helg vou? Account Enquiries  087-320-4321
Copy Tax Invoice/Statement Number - 40

BBST40 032261 Customer VAT Registration Number Not Provided

HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND Bank VAT Registration Number 4210102051

PO BOX 62 Product Cait Account

Account Number 82544297436

CREIGHTON Statement Period 31 July 2018 - 31 August 2018

3263 Statement Date 31 August 2018
Account Transactions

Accrued
Date Description Amount Balance Bank
Charges
Opening Balance as at 31 Juiy 2018 ZAR §,391,301.58Cr
21 Aug [FNB OB Trf FNB OB Trf 000000002 Commercial Nstd Calf 311,571.46 5,079,730.12Cr
25 Aug #Statement Fee 0.60 5,079,730.12Cr 18.50
25 Aug #Value Added Serv Fees 18.50 5,079,711.62Cr
31 Aug {Int On Credit Balance 256,788.82Cr 5,105,50044Cr
Closing Balance as at 31 August 2018 ZAR 5,105,500.44Cr

Please contact us within 30 days from your statement date, should you wish to query an entry on this statement {incl. card transactions done
during this statement period, but not yet reflecting). Should we not hear from you, we wilt assume that you have received the statement and that
itis correct.
# Inclusive of VAT @ 15.00% = R241Dr
Total VAT Charged : R241Dr
First National Bank - a division of FirstRand Bank Limited. Registration Number 19208/001225/06.
An Authorised Financial Services and Credit Provider (NCRCP20).
On 29 March 2018, the Prime Lending Rate changed to 10.60%. This may impact the rate on any of your eredit facifities |
3
3
3
Page 1 of 1 3
Doy Method C1R14 Branch Number Account Number Date DDA PBICAIGOM I UMM GTICHTOMN FNMMA &
878 878 62544297436 18/08/31 Calf Account

70493



BBST39

032262
"INGWE MUNICIPALITY

BULWER COMMUNITY SERVICE CENTRE
BULWER COMMUNITY SERVICE CENTR
PO BOX 82

CREIGHTON

3263

Account Transactions

27

2% Business Investment Desk Branch

P.O. Box 1153
Johannesburg,2000
‘Y info@hb.coza
% Mmbeoza
Branch Code 2501155

Lost Cards  087-575-9444

Account Enquiries

087-320-4321

Copy Tax Invoice/Statement Number - 39

Customer VAT Registration Number Not Provided
Bank VAT Registration Number 4210102051
Product Call Account

Account Number 62550105011

Statement Period 31 July 2018 - 31 August 2018
Statement Date 31 August 2018

Accrued
Date Description Amount Balance Bank
Charges
Opening Balance as at 31 July 2018 ZAR 99,636.51Cr
28 Aug H#Staternent Fee 0.00 99,636.51Cr 18.50
28 Aug [#Value Added Serv Fees 18.50 99,618.01Cr
31 Aug [Int On Credit Balance 486.58 Cr 100,104.89Cr
Closing Balance as at 31 August 2018 ZAR 100,104.59Cr

Please contact us within 30 days from your sta
during this statement period, but not yet reflec

itis correct.

tement date, should you wish to query an entry on this statement (incl. card transactions done
ting). Should we not hear from you, we will assume that you have recelved the statement and that

# Inclusive of VAT @ 15.00%
Total VAT Charged :

First National Bank - a division of FirstRand Ba
An Authorised Financial Services and Credit P

=R241Dr
R241Dr

On 28 March 2018, the Prime Lending Rate changed to 10.00

Page 1 of 1

Defivery Mathod C1 R14
PO/EM/NVIDDA PB

873

70494

nk Limited. Registration Number 1929/0601225/06.
rovider (NCRCP20).

. This may impact the rate on any of your credit facilities .

Branch Number

Account Number

Date DDA PBICAICOMNIMIMMWGTICHDMN

FNMMA

878 62550105011

18/08/31 Calf Account

Y ONARI R
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FIRST NATIONAL BANK

2 Kikembe Drive
Uhihlanga Rocks
4320

wiww.fnd,co.za

03 SEPTEMBER 2018 et e e e

& rne rusic secon
KN i

THE CFO

DR NKOSAZANA DLAMINI ZUMA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 03 SEP 2018

CREIGHTON MAIN STREET

CRETGHTON

3263

Account Name : DR NKOSAZANA DLAMINT ZUMA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Aecount Number: 62235619197

S TRAN. DESCRIPTION TRAN. AMOUNT FEE DATE ACCT. BALANCE

FNB OB TRF TRANSFER © i8, 000, 000. 00 08/07 20,847,527, 32
INT ON CREDIT BALANCE 40, 847. 66 08/18 20,888,374, 98

28
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THE INVESTMENT MA
DR NKOSAZANA DLAMINI ZUMA MUNICIPALITY

P OBOX 62
CREIGHTON

UMZINTO

3263

o
NAGER

MEDBANEK

STATEMENT GROUP

Branch Domestic Treasury

Account Number 03/7881098635/000018

Date 31 August 2018

Statement Period 2018-08-01 to 2018-09-01

Type of investment Calf Deposit

Statement Frequency Month End

Business Banking

Nedbank Contact Details

Nedbank Head Office, 135 Rivonia Road,
Sandown, Sandton, 2196, South Africa
0860 115 060

business@nedbank.co.za

Make Investments Happen

This statement s electronical

Iy generated and requires no signature by Nedbank.

Please examine this statement soonest. If no efror is reported within 30 days after receipt, the statement will be considered as being correct,

Please note that month-end statements Include tran

sactions up to and including the last day of the month as well as interest transactions for the first day of the next month,

Tras:;a:gtion Description and additional information Movement Rate Days Accrued interest Amount

2018-08-01 Opening Batance 11894 418.78
int Accrued On R11 894 418.78 From

2018-06-31 2018-08-01 To 2018-08.31 6,0000 31 60 612.65 11894 418.78

2018-09-01 Int Capitaiised Effective 2018-09-01 80 612.65 -80 612.65 11955 031.43

2018-09-01 Closing Balance 11 955 031.43

Yours sincerely

NEDBANK LIMITED

Nedbark Limited Reg No 1851/000009/06, VAT Reg No 4320116074,
Authorised financial services and registered credit provider (NCRCP16

Directors: v Naidoo

S Subramoney MI Wyman (British)
Company Secretary: TSB Jalf 11.06.2018

A Bember of

é‘g@ OLDOMUTUAL 6ep

Nedbank 135 Rivonia Campus, 135 Rivonia Road, Sandown, Sandton, 2196, South Africa.

)

(Chainman) MWT Brown (Chief Executive) HR Brody BA Dames NP Dony
PM Makwana L Manzini Dr MA Matooane RK Morathi (Chief Financial Officer) MP Moyo JK

gwana ID Gladman (British) EM Kruger RAG Leith
Netshitenzhe MC Nkuhiu (Chief Operating Officer)

Page 1of 1

29



G T A
THE INVESTMENT MANAGER
DR NKOSAZANA DLAMINI ZUMA MUNICIPALITY
P O BOX 62
CREIGHTON
UMZINTO

3263

STATEMENT

NEDBANK
GROUP

Branch

Date

Account Number

Statement Period
Type of investment
Statement Frequency

Domestic Treasury
03/7881008635/000020
31 August 2018
2018-08-01 to 2018-09-01

Call Deposit
Month End

Business Banking

Nedbank Contact Details

Nedbank Head Office, 135 Rivonia Road,
Sandown, Sandton, 2196, South Africa
0860 115 060

business@nedbank.co.za

Make Investments Happen

This statement is electronically generated and requires no signature by Nedbank.

Please examine this statement soonest. if no error is reported within 30 days after receipt, the statement will be considered as being cofrect.

Piease note that month-end statements include transactions up to and including the last day of the month as well as interest transactions for the first day of the next month.

Tm:;:ﬁﬁon Description and additional information Movement Rate Days Accrued interest Amount

2018-08-01 Opening Balance 12 441 998.88
int Accrued On R12 441 998.88 From

2018-08-31 2018-08-01 To 2018.08-31 6,0000 31 63 403.06 12441 998.88

2018-09-01 Int Capitatised Effective 2018-09-01 63 403.06 -63 403.06 12 505 401.94

2018-09-01 Closing Balance 12 505 401.94

Yours sincerely
NEDBANK LIMITED

Nedbarnk Limited Reg No 1951/000009/06, VAT Reg No 43201416074, Nedbank 135 Rivonia Campus, 135 Rivonia Road,

Authorised financial services and registered credit provider (NCRCP16)

Directors: V Naidoo (Chairman} MWT Brown (Chief Executive) HR Brody BA Dames NP Don
PM Makwana L Manzini Dr MA Matooane RK Morathi (Chief Financial Officer) MP Moyo JK Netshitenzhe MC Nkuhiu (Chief Operating Officer)

S Subramoney MI Wyman (British)
Company Secretary: TSB Jali 11.06.2018

A Member of e ;%E% av_ DP‘YUTUAL Group

=

gwana 1D Gladman (British) EM Kruger RAG Leith

, Sandown, Sandton, 2196, South Africa.

Page 1 of 1
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B NEDBANK

CORPORATE SAVER

Statement/Tax invoice

HIMEVILLE HEALTH COMMITTE
P OBOX 43

HIMEVILLE

3256

Account no:9010975386
Branch code: 198765
Agent’s profile:PRO46

CIF no:5295323
Client code:97538
Agent ref:
RM: NEDBANK
CORPORATE
SAVER
(NEDGROUP INV)

Corporate Saver
Tax invoice no: 16307819

VAT calculation: VAT Exclusive
Client VAT no:N/A

Statement no: 158

NEDBANK CORPORATE SAVER (NEDGROUP INV)
Registration no: 1951/000089/06

VAT registration no: N/A

FSP licence no: 9363

57 HEERENGRACHT
FORESHORE

CAPE TOWN

8001

Contact:
Tel:
Fax:

CORPORATE SAVER
021 - 412 3482
021 - 4125151

Email:

Investment portfolio at 31-08-2018

Current investments

Call @ 0.00% pa
Invested 04-08-2006
Interest instruction: Capitalised

Capital Interest

Agent fee
structure

Interest (less
agent fee and
VAT)

Agent fee VAT on
deducted fee

0.00

0.00 0.00

32-day ntc dep @ 6.50% pa i

Invested: 17-10-2001 668 621.60 3691.16 N/A 0.00 0.00 3691.16
Interest instruction: Capitalised

TOTAL 668 621.60 3691.16 0.00 0.00 3691.18

AX TOTALS: year to date

L

Interest

21738.80

Agent fee VAT on
deducted fee

Notes:

Interest (less agent administration fee and VAT) is credited to your account in .
The agent administration fee and VAT are deducted in and paid on your behalf to your agent, in accordance with the mandate held.

NEDBANK CORPORATE SAVER (NEDGROUP INV):

NEDBANK:

Nedbank VAT no 4320116074

Nedbank Limited Reg No 1951/000009/06. We subscribe to the Code of B
through the Ombudsman for Banking Services. We are an authorised fina

No NCRCP16).

Nedbank FSP licence no 9363

Page 1 of 1

anking Practice of The Banking Association South Africa and, for unresolved disputes, support resolution
ncial services provider. We are a registered credit provider in terms of the National Credit Act (NCR Reg

31



Out of the Ordinary®

Investae Spectalist Bank Investec Bank Limited
[ nve S t e C 3 SEP 2018 100 Grayston Drive Sandown Sandton 2196
100 Grayslon Drive PO Box 785700 Sandton 2146 South Africa
Bungton, 2196 T +27 (0) 11 286 7000 F +27 (0) 11 286 9555

www.investec.co.za

Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Local Municipality

PO Box 62
Creighton ACCOUNT STATEMENT Page 1 of 1
3263 Tax invoice number 18000022
Investec VAT number 4620124729
Statement date 31 Aug 2018 Account number 1100540834500
Statement period 01 Aug - 31 Aug 2018 Account type Call Deposit
Currency South African Rand Branch code 580105
Electronic account number 50011313326
Capital Interest
Date Description Amount Balance Rate% Days Amount Balance
1AUG2018 OPENING BALANCE 454,141.98CR
1AUG2018 INTEREST ADVISED 8.35CR 31 2,449.26CR 2,449.26CR
31AUG2018 CLOSING BALANCE 454,141.98CR ACCRUED 2,449.26CR
31AUG2018 INTEREST ACCRUED 2,449.26CR
CLOSING BALANCE INCLUDING INTEREST 456,591.24CR

Investec Specialist Bank, a division of Investec Bank Limited registration number 1969/004763/06. Investec Specialist Bank is committed to the Code of Banking Practice as regulated by the
Ombudsman for Banking Services. A registered credit provider registration number NCRCP9,



h inary” )
Qut of the Ordinary Investee Specialist Bank Investec Bank Limited

3 SEP 2018 100 Grayston Drive Sandown Sandton 2196
PO Box 785700 Sandton 2146 South Africa
T +27 (0) 11 286 7000 F +27 (0) 11 286 9555

www.investec.co.za

" Investec

100 Grayston Drive
Zendtan, 2198

Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Local Municipality

PO Box 62
Creighton ACCOUNT STATEMENT Page 1 of 1
3263 Tax invoice number 18000018

Investec VAT number 4620124729
Statement date 31 Aug 2018 Account humber 1100540834450
Statement period 01 Aug - 31 Aug 2018 Account type Fixed Deposit
Currency South African Rand Branch code 580105

Electronic account number 50011313277
Opening balance deal summary
Reference Deal amount Start End Rate %
DA 9819108 20,378,649.41CR 314UL2018 10CT2018 7.26
= TOTAL 20,378,649.41CR

Capital Interest
Date Description Amount Balance Rate% Days Amount Balance
1AUG2018 OPENING BALANCE 20,253,764.15CR
1AUG2018 INTEREST ADVISED 7.26CR 31 124,885.26CR 124,885.26CR
DA 9819108

31AUG2018 CLOSING BALANCE 20,253,764.15CR ACCRUED 124,885.26CR
31AUG2018 INTEREST ACCRUED 124,885.26CR

CLOSING BALANCE INCLUDING INTEREST 20,378,649.41CR

Investec Specialist Bank, a division of investec Bank Limited registration number 1969/004763/05. Investec Specialist Bank is committed to the Code of Banking Practice as regulated by the
Ombudsman for Banking Services. A registered credit provider registration number NCRCFS.
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Qut of the Ordinary™ : 3 .
' Investze Specialist Bank Investec Bank Limited
' l nve S t e C 3 SEP 2018 100 Grayston Drive Sandown Sandton 2196
109 Grayston Deive PO Box 785700 Sandton 2146 South Africa
Sandton, 2155 ) T +27 (0) 11 286 7000 F +27 (0) 11 286 9555

www.investec.co.za

Dr Nkosazana Diamini Zuma Local Municipality

PO Box 62
Creighton ACCOUNT STATEMENT Page 1 of 1
3263 Tax invoice number 18000020
Investec VAT number 4620124729
Statement date 31 Aug 2018 Account number 1100540834451
Statement period 01 Aug - 31 Aug 2018 Account type Fixed Deposit
Currency South African Rand
Opening balance deal summary
Reference Deal amount Start End Rate %
DA 9806382 20,203,372.77CR 12JUL2018 12SEP2018 7.26
= TOTAL 20,203,372.77CR
Capital Interest

Date Description Amount Balance Rate% Days Amount Balance
1AUG2018 OPENING BALANCE 20,079,561.64CR
1AUG2018 INTEREST ADVISED 7.26CR 31 123,811.13CR 123,811.13CR

DA 9806382
31AUG2018 CLOSING BALANCE 20,079,561.64CR ACCRUED 123,811.13CR
31AUG2018 INTEREST ACCRUED 123,811.13CR

CLOSING BALANCE INCLUDING INTEREST 20,203,372.77CR

Investec Specialist Bank, a division of Investec Bank Limited registration number 1969/004763/06. investac Specialist Bank is committed to the Code of Banking Practice as regulated by the
Ombudsman for Banking Services. A registered credit provider registration number NCRCFS.
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BUSINESS CURRENT ACCOUNT

Ascourt! preferred centre

Customer contact centre

Addrass STANDARD BANK Internet
MAIN STREET MSUNDUZI o
CREIGHTON Page
CREIGHTON 2018-09-03 Date
3263 Time

04-07-27 -

Account identification
DR NKOSAZANA DLAMINI ZUMA MUNI
052070336

Transaction details

Name of gccount

Accournt number

Opening Balance
2018-08-02 HHFEE: INTERIM/30 DAY STATEMENT
15H19 MSUNDUZI
2018-08-31 ##SERVICE FEE
MIN SF 052070336
2018-08-31 HMONTHLY MANAGEMENT FEE 3108
ACC 052070338
2018-08-31 Balance brought forward

2018-08-01 to 2018-08-31
PIETERMARITZBURG
0860 123 000

www.standardbank.co.za

1of 1
03 September 2018

09:12

R87,477.66

R 2522 R 87,462.44
R-74.65 R 87,377.79
R -80.7¢ R 87,287.00

R 87,287.00

# These fees include VAT at the applicable prevailing rate In accordance with the VAT Act.

Your account information
Btatement summary

Payments R 180.66
Depasits R 0.00
Fee R 0.00

| after which, we will consider this statement to be correct.

Your full transaction record is avaitable on your account statement. The balance could change if there are transactions that stil need to be processead.
Please consider the clause that follows carefully as it limits the bank’s iability and constitutes an assumption of risk by you,

Please check that all transactions on this siatement are correct and tell the bank if there are any mistakes withinn 60 days of the date of this statement,

J

00173319 2018-04

The Standard Bank of South Africa Limdad (Reg. No. 1962/000738/08) An authorised financial serviges and re

35



BBST1804 152843

“DR NKOSAZANA DLAMINI ZUMA LOCAL
MUNICIPALITY

PO BOX 82

CREIGHTON

3263

FINANCE@KWASANLGOV.ZA

Public Sscter Cheque Account 82026224999

4 Underberg

PO Box 218

Underberg 3257

Branch Code 221025

36

Customer VAT Registration Number - Not Provided
Bank VAT Registration Number - 4210102051

Copy Tax Invoice/Statsment Number : 1804

Statement Period : 30 August 2018 to 31 August 2018
Statement Date : 31 August 2018

Summary in Rand ZAR
Opening Balance 4,987,237.15¢r [ Contact us }
Funds Received (Credits) 87 157,064.55Cr | = o mail T info@fnb.co.za |
“ash Deposits 10 5.846.85Cr & Web fab.co.za
Other Deposits 5 2442754 Cr Z Lost Cards B 087-575-9406
Inter-Account Transters In 0 0.00 = Account Enquiries 087-575-9479
Electronic Payments Received 72 126,790.16Cr| | = Fraud 087-311-8607
Funds Used (Debits) 130 4,686,856.47 Dr - »
gaslr: v\z!:;lgrawa:s (gzzmh) g ggg Updated Terms and Conditions:  Your transactional account
ash Withdrawals (Other) : terms and conditions have been updated. You can access the
Cheques Processed (Non Cash) 0 0.00 updated terms and conditions on our website.
Debit Orders/Scheduled Payments 5 110,857.01Dr
Account Payments 125 4,575,999.46 Dr Debit |
inter-Account Transfers Out 0 0.00 Pgm?:‘ Ggireeds iﬁ%ﬁﬁ%’s""’
Card Purchases (Swipes) 0 0.00
Fuel Purchases 0 0.00
Bank Charges 0 0.00
Service Fees 0 c.c0
Cash Deposit Fees 0 0.00
Cash Handling Fees ¢ 0.00
Other Fees 0 0.00
Other Entries
interest on Credit Balance 0 0.00
Interest on Debit Balance 0 0.00
ward Unpaid items 0 0.00
Jnpaid Cheques and Debits 0 0.00
Refunds/Adjustments 0 0.00
Closing Balance 457,445.23Cr
Overdraft Limit 0.00

Pricing Option:  Your account is cumently on the Pay-As-You-Use pricing option. For more information, please Contact Us or visit our website.

EEEYTTICNT: ONIZISD

Page 1 0of 6
Efery Melhod &1 R05 Branch Numbar Account Number Date DDA DBIAVIYUIGJICYICBIGE 1S WiN FNBUS
887 887 62026224939 18/08/31 Public Sector Cheque Account

478471
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SR I AT RS ROW Can wWe hatp you?

Branch Code

& xopo
POBox2
xopo 3276

220223

Customer VAT Registration Number : Not Provided

Bank VAT Registration Number : 4210102051

Copy Tax Invoice/Statement Number - 187

Statement Period : 31 July 2018 to 31 August 2018

BBST187 032244 :
INGWE MUNICIPALITY Statement Date : 31 August 2018
PO BOX 62
CREIGHTON
3263
Public Sector Chegue Accoun? 82051078588
Summary in Rand ZAR
Opening Balance 246,384.71Cr T Contact us )
Funds Received {Credits) 1 3,207,738.56 Cr = g-Mail ’ ' info@fnb.co.za
" ~ash Deposits 0 0.00 % Web fnb.coza
Jther Deposits 0 0.00 %2 Lost Cards N 087-575-9406
Inter-Account Transfers In 1 3,207,738.56 Cr & Account Enquiries 087.575-9479
Electronic Payments Received 0 0.00 & Fraud 087-311-8607 |
Funds Used (Debits) 445 3,264,738.56 Dr ,
gasg \‘Vb/ftsgrawa:s (g:?;nm) g ggg Updated Terms and Conditions: Your transactional account
ash Withdrawals (Other) : terms and conditions have been updated. You can access the
Cheques Processed (Non Cash) 0 0.00 updated terms and conditions on our website,
Debit Orders/Scheduled Payments G 0.00 o ;
Account Payments 445 3,264,738.56 Dr it ”
inter-Account Transfers Qut 0 0.00 gne';'; L“i;xi?as iﬁ%ﬁ*‘f& i
Card Purchases (Swipes) 0 0.00
Fuel Purchases 0 0.00
Bank Charges 2 91.64Dr
Service Fees 1 73.14Dr
Cash Deposit Fees 0 0.00
Cash Handling Fees ¢ 0.00
Other Fees 1 18.50Dr
Other Entries
Interest on Credit Balance 1 1,443.77Cr
Interest on Debit Balance 0 0.00
“ward Unpaid Items 0 0.00
apaid Cheques and Debits 1 500.00Cr
| Refunds/Adjustments 1 91.64Cr
Closing Balance 191,328.48Cr
Overdraft Limit 0.00

Pricing Option: Your account is currently on the Pay-

As-You-Use pricing option. For more information, please Contact Us or visit our website,

<9 ONAZASY

$895LOTSO

Page 1 of 11
%g?%&%%ﬁ%? Ri4 Branch Number Account Number Date DDA DBIBVIQUQUICYICBIGEATISWIN FNBUS
255 755 62051076588 1808531 | Public Sector Cheaue Accoum

70450

37
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ST e oan we help vou?

BBST362 032237
INGWE MUNICIPALITY
PO BOX 62
CREIGHTON

3263

Public Sscior Cheoue Account 52551036889
Summary in Rand ZAR
Opening Balance 1,171,663.86 Cr
Funds Received (Credits) 3 6,727.62Cr
ash Deposits 0 0.00
Other Deposits 0 0.00
inter-Account Transfers In 0 0.00
Electronic Payments Received 3 6.727.82Cr
Funds Used (Debits) 0 0.00
Cash Withdrawals (Branch) i} 0.00
Cash Withdrawals {Other) 0 0.00
Cheques Processed (Non Cash) ] 0.00
Debit Orders/Scheduled Payments 0 0.00
Account Payments 0 0.00
Inter-Account Transfers Out 0 0.00
Card Purchases (Swipes) 0 0.00
Fuel Purchases 0 0.00
Bank Charges 3 152.27Dr
Service Fees 2 108.44 Dr
Cash Deposit Fees o 0.00
Cash Handling Fees 0 0.00
Other Fees 1 43.83Dr
Other Entries
interest on Credit Balance 1 4,493.70Cr
Interest on Debit Balance 0 0.00
ward Unpaid ltems 0 0.00
Jnpaid Cheques and Debits 0 0.00
Refunds/Adjustments 0 0.00
Closing Balance 1,182,732.91Cr
QOverdraft Limit 0.00

38

&4 Ixopo
PO Box2z
Ixopo 3276
Branch Code 220223
Customer VAT Registration Number : Not Provided
Bank VAT Registration Number - 4210102051

Copy Tax Invoice/Statement Number - 362

Statement Period : 25 August 2018 to 31 August 2018
Statement Date : 31 August 2018

g Contact us i
[ % e-Mail info@fnb.coza |
 Web fabcoza |
%% Lost Cards 087-575-8406 :
= Account Enquiries 087-575-9479 |

t 22 Fraud 087-311-8607 |
2

i s

Updated Terms and Conditions: Your transactional account
terms and conditions have been updated. You can access the
updated terms and conditions on our website.

L

st s

Debit Interest Rates {Usury)
Prime Linked = 10.00%

Pricing Option: Your account is currently on the Pay-As-You-Use pricing option. For more information, please Contact Us or visit our website.

)

6369E0TECTE: ORIZIST

Page 1 of 2
%};ﬁm&g{‘f}f’n? R14 Branch Number Account Number Date DDA DB/BVIGHQUICVICBIGSLTISWN FNBUS
255 255 52651036969 18/08/31 Public Sector Cheque Account

70436



Quiality Certificate

I, N C Vezi Municipal Manager of Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Municipality
hereby certify that the Monthly Budget Statement for the month ended 31
August 2018 and supporting documentation have been prepared in
accordance with the Municipal Finance Management Act and the regulations
made under the act.

Print Name: N C Vezi
Municipal Manager of Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Municipality, KZN436

Signature: / / /[y
—~/

Date: /ﬂ//Ll\
. //
S
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Asawy
Payroli Reconcilliation for Ht¥ 2018 Aug-18
Vote Number |Description Payroll Module |General Ledger |Variance Reason/Comment
Salaries R 3,099,370.02 3,378,176.96 R -278,806.94
Acting allowances R 0.00
Travel aliowances R 30,331.26 19,831.26 R 10,500.00
Leave paid out R17,836.11 R17,836.11
Bonuses R 10,625.53 10,625.53 R 0.00
Overtime R 107,466.78 107,466.78 R0.00
Housing Subsidy R12,999.19 12,999.19 R 0.00!
Intern- salaries R 0.00
Bonus Provision R0.00
Cell Phone Allowances R0.00
Back Pay R0.00
Re - imbursive Travel R 69,042,11 40,032.53 R 29,009.58
Epwp R 221,461,25 R221,461.25
LONG SERVICE BONUS R 20,252.98 20,252.98 R0.00
Termp Wages R0.00
Medical aid contributions R 177,413.57 177,413.57 R 0.00
Pension/Provident fund contrib R 386,105.75 386,105.75 R 0.00
Bargaining Council Levies R 1,583.75 1,583.75 R 0.00
WCA contributions R 0.00
Leave Pay Provision R 0.00
Skills development Levy R 37,998,35 37,998.35 R 0.00,
UIF Contibutions R 26,456.88 26,456.88 R 0.00
Workmans Compensation R 0.00
Councillor Remuneration R 643,774.53 643,774.53 R 0.00
Councillor Travel Allowance R 52,202.82 52,202.82 R 0.00
Councillor Celf Phone Allowance R 107,300.00 107,300.00° R 0.00
Councillor Medical Aid Contri R 0.00
Counciflor Pension Fund Contrl R 90,313.28 90,313,28 R0.00
Ro.00
R0.00
R5,112,534.16] R 5,112,534.16 RO.00
Difference RO.00
31/2018 EPWP R 221,461.25

P W Y

Prepared-oy.

Verified by
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JULY 2018 DEBTORS AND REVENUE MANAGEMENT REPORT

1. AUTHOR Chief Financial Officer

1STLEVEL :MANCO

2ND LEVEL : FINANCE COMMITTEE
3RDLEVEL :EXCO

4™ LEVEL : COUNCIL

2. PURPOSE:
To report to the Committee and Council on the debtors’ management.

3. LEGAL/STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS:
==2ne ATV URY REWUVIRENMENTS:

e MFMA Act No.56 of 2003
» Credit Control Policy

4. BACKGROUND AND REASONING:

Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Municipality council must ensure that all money
which is due and payable to the council is collected and for this purpose has
adopted the credit control policy and debt collected policy consistent with its
tariffs and complying with the provisions of the relevant legislation.

5. STAFF IMPLICATION:
No staff implications

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Interest is added to all outstanding debtors. The Municipality has budgeted for
the provision of bad debt.

7. RECOMMENDATION:
That this report be noted by the Committee and Council
Page 1of4



REPORT ON DEBTORS AGE ANALYSIS

JULY 2018

MONTHS AMOUNT OWING

Dr  Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma | R51 773 774,69
Municipality July 2018

REPORT ON INDIGENT MANAGEMENT
JULY 2018

MONTHS PROGRESS

Dr Nkosazana Zuma |2 814 indigents beneficiaries who collected their free basic
Municipality July 2018 | electricity in the month of July 2018

Additional information:

o Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Municipality paid R167 089,52 for the free
basic electricity in the month of July 2018

REPORT ON TRAFFIC FINES

JULY 2018

MONTHS AMOUNT FOR | AMOUNT
NOTICES ISSUED | RECEIVED

Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Municipality July | R103 550,00 R3 217,39

2018

Page20of 4
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REPORT ON POUND MANAGEMENT
JULY 2018

MONTHS ANIMALS IN ouT

Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Municipality | Cattles

Goats

Total Pound Fees July 2018

REPORT ON DATA CLEANSING

JULY 2018

MONTHS

Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Municipality
July 2018

No information available for the
month of July 2018

REPORT ON DEBT COLLECTION
JULY 2018

¢ Revenue Department has realised that more people are paying for their rates

since the debt collection is done in house.

e The Debt Collection Department is up and running, to help with collection of

monies due to the Dr Nkosazana Diamini Zuma Municipality.

Page3of4
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REPORT ON QUERIES (CUSTOMER CARE)

JULY 2018
MONTHS NUMBER OF QUERIES | NUMBER OF
RECEIVED - QUERIES
RESOLVED
Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma 12 8

Municipality July 2018

Paged of 4
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Dr Nkosazane Dlamini Zuma Municipality

MONTHLY DEBTORS RECONCILIATION AS AT 31 JULY 2018 B
GENERAL LEDGER BALANCE AS AT 31 JULY 2018 49611 149,70
Recon Items
JNL 24 prior year - 2727277 -33 377,57
Refuse 226 230,25
Sundry 35 742,59
Rental 14 514,68
Rat01 ~342 295,83
Rat02 -39 723,17
Rat06 ~1,11
Rat12 , -975,39
.at15 398 279,25
2277 B -9 385,41
Vat : 37 941,76
286 950,05
AGE ANALYSIS AS AT 31 JULY 2018 49 898 099,75
0,01
[Prepared By : SC Manyathi e S —— ]
7

] N
JChecked By : N~ ]
"
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AUGUST 2018 DEBTORS AND REVENUE MANAGEMENT REPORT

1. AUTHOR Chief Financial Officer

1STLEVEL : MANCO

2NDLEVEL : FINANCE COMMITTEE
3RPLEVEL :EXCO

4™MIEVEL :COUNCIL

2. PURPOSE:

To report to the Committee and Council on the debtors’ management.

3. LEGAL/STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS:

¢ MFMA Act No.56 of 2003
¢ Credit Control Policy
4. BACKGROUND AND REASONING:

Dr Nkosazana Diamini Zuma Municipality council must ensure that all money
which is due and payable to the council is collected and for this purpose has
adopted the credit control policy and debt collected policy consistent with its
tariffs and complying with the provisions of the relevant legislation.

5. STAFF IMPLICATION:

No staff implications

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Interest is added to ail outstanding debtors. The Municipality has budgeted for
the provision of bad debt.

7. RECOMMENDATION:
That this report be noted by the Committee and Council

Pagelof4



REPORT ON DEBTORS AGE ANALYSIS

AUGUST 2018

MONTHS AMOUNT OWING

Dr  Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma | R51 773 774,69
Municipality July 2018

Dr  Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma | R53 808 769,38
Municipality August 2018

.REPORT ON INDIGENT MANAGEMENT
AUGUST 2018

MONTHS PROGRESS

Dr Nkosazana Zuma |2 814 indigents beneficiaries who collected their free basic
Municipality July 2018 | electricity in the month of July 2018

Dr Nkosazana Zuma | No information was given for the month August 2018
Municipality ~ August
2018

Additional information:

e Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Municipality paid R167 089,52 for the free
basic electricity in the month of July 2018

¢ Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Municipality paid R175 563,77 for the free
basic electricity in the month August 2018

Page 2 of 4
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REPORT ON TRAFFIC FINES

AUGUST 2018
MONTHS AMOUNT FOR | AMOUNT
NOTICES ISSUED | RECEIVED
Dr Nkosazana Dilamini Zuma Municipality July | R103 550,00 R3 217,39
2018
Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Municipality August | R39 600,00 R6 956,52
2018
REPORT ON POUND MANAGEMENT
AUGUST 2018
MONTHS ANIMALS IN ouT
Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Municipality | Cattles
Goats
Total Pound Fees July 2018 R
Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Municipality | Cattles 05 10
Goats 06 07
Total Pound Fees August 2018 R 890,00
Action sale for August 2018 R26 505,42

Page3o0of4
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REPORT ON DATA CLEANSING

AUGUS 2018

MONTHS

Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Municipality | No information for the month of July
July 2018 2108

Dr Nkosazana Diamini Zuma Municipality | No information for the month of
August 2018 August 2018

REPORT ON DEBT COLLECTION
AUGUST 2018

» Revenue Department has realised that more people are paying for their rates
since the debt collection is done in house.

e The Debt Collection Department is up and running to help with collection of
monies due to the Dr Nkosazana Diamini Zuma Municipality.

REPORT ON QUERIES (CUSTOMER CARE)

AUGUST 2018
MONTHS NUMBER OF QUERIES | NUMBER OF
RECEIVED QUERIES

RESOLVED

Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma 12 8

Municipality July 2018

Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma 8 5

Municipality August 2018

Page 4 of 4




Dr Nkosazane Dlamini Zuma Municipality

MONTHLY DEBTORS RECONCILIATION AS AT 31 AUGUST 2018

GENERAL LEDGER BALANCE AS AT 31 AUGUST 2018

52 082 156,81

Recon items
JNL 24 prior year - 727777 -33 377,57
Refuse -49 438,70
Sundry -2 035,88
Rental 0,00
Rat01 -342 295,83
Rat02 -39 723,17
Rat06 -1,11
Rat12 -975,39
Eﬂ 5 398 279,25
2777 -9 385,41
Vat -11 192,23
-90 146,04

AGE ANALYSIS AS AT 31 AUGUST 2018

51992 010,77

0,01
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Main Street
Creighton, 3263

P.O Box 62
Creighton 3263

Phone: +27 39 833 1038
Fax: +27 39 833 1179
Email: mailbox@ndz.gov.za

A Better Place for All Www.ndz.gov.za

31 JULY 2018

REVENUE ENHANCEMENT STRATEGY
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REVENUE ENHANCEMENT STRATEGY — 31 JULY 2018

Strategy Champion Target Progress to date
date

Property The Municipality is Municipal 30 1.This matter has

development currently negotiating with Manager December | been escalated to
Transnet to permit the 2018 the office of the
Municipality to acquire 36 Municipal Manager
houses in Donnybrook.

These houses have been Sushy Govender

. ; *Transnet Property
vandalised and occupied
. . e DBNPurchase of
itegally by individual DONNYBROOK
citizens. The Municipality Houses11/15/2016
could potentially generate
approximately R1, 2
million per annum on
rental income.

Traffic department | The Municipality has Community 1.Submitted a
planned to complete the Services requisition to
renovation of the transport | Manager SCM to procure
building and ensure that it an Eye Testing
meets the requirements of Machine as DOT
the Department of failed to supply
Transport to qualify as a the municipality
traffic and leaner licence _
station. The revenue for 2. The Machine
licensing and testing will has been order
be incorporated into the Just waiting for the
municipal revenue supplier to deliver.

3. Machine has
Progress | been delivered,
to date waiting for DOT
official to come
and inspect for
approval.
4. Waiting for
KZN DOT to give
us an
infrastructure
number in order
to open the DLTC
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Business licences | All businesses at (former) | Community Target met, all
Ingwe operate without Services business under NDZ do
business licences and Manager apply and pay the fee for
thus the Municipality must business licences.
implement a policy for
licencing businesses.
The Municipality has
planned to generate
revenue of R20, 000 per
annum when 100
businesses are levied
Commercial The Municipality will erect Community 30 March | The Municipality
Advertising digital screen billboards Services 2018 will have to
after a thorough feasibility | Manager (Adjustme | review the
study to attract nt Budget) | Municipal
advertisers. Bylaws on
adverting and be
Itis a revenue stream as gazetted
Dr NDZ LM can sell thereafter
advertising space to local Council will have
businesses or tourism to identify areas
concerns, Progress | \/hereby we can
to date erect billboards.
The issue of
budget as this
has not been
budgeted for
2017/2018 FY
Private Partnership | The Municipality should Senior Creighton Mall:
invite property developers | Planner and we are still busy
and investors in the Municipal with the

jurisdiction of Municipality

evaluation of land
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to develop productive and
economic projects to
generate municipal
revenue and increase
employment.

Manager

Progress
to date

30/07/18

to determine rent
and thereafter the
matter will be
referred to council
for approval. The
Municipality is
planning to enter
into a 20-year
lease with the
developer.

2. finalising lease
agreement with
developers, meet
will be held on
Friday 13 Oct
2017

3. The lease
agreement has
been signed, the
developers are
busy with the
feasibility study.

4.Developers are
still busy with
the feasibility
study

Recycling

Currently, there is a
Transfer station at
Himeville and a Refuse
Dump at Bulwer.
Creighton takes its waste
to the Bulwer dump. There
is much revenue to be
made in recycling
consumables.

Public Works
and Basic
Services
Manager

1. Advert for
Himeville transfer
station has been
prepared.

Briefing on the
12/05/2017

Closing on the
22/05/2017
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Progress
to date

2. The process is
still at the
adjudication
stage.

3.Service
provider has
been appointed
by 30/06/18

Woodiot

A woodlot is an area in a
forested area that is
demarcated for a small
scale production of
forestry products such as
wood fuel, sawlogs etc. it
can also be created into
an area for nature lovers
and offer birdwatching,
hiking and other eco-
tourism opportunities.




Data cleansing
exercise

The Municipality will
conduct a data cleansing
exercise whereby the
following procedures will be
conducted.

Chief
Financial
Officer

1. The
municipality will
advertise for
accredited service
provider for data
cleansing process
for all municipal
accounts. To be
advertise second
week of
November.

2. The advert is
out for the
accredited service
provider to data
cleansing for all
municipal
account.

3. Closing date for
the advert is on
09/01/2018. Only
after the supply
chain processes
o award will
begin.

4. Service
provider has been
appointed.

5. Customer data
have been sent to
service provider
for data
cleansing.

6.Cross Check
have sent us
clean data for
customer
information, for
Res, Agri and
Com to work
with and upload
on our system.

7.Currently
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Officials need to be trained
on debt collection and
credit control management
to ensure that the best
effort is made to recover
outstanding debt.

Chief
Financial
Officer

Progress
to date

Progress
to date

updating
possible latest
customer
information.

1. Still waiting for
the appointment
of the debt
collection unit.
Interviews have
sat waiting for
appointment so
that the entire
debt collection
unit can be
trained.

2. The debt
collection unit has
been appointed.

3. Leasing with
the service
provider for the
debt collection
training schedule.

4. We still in
search for another
service provider,
as the one we
found before
didn’t meet the
SCM
requirements.

5.DCU staff will
be going for
training in
September 2018

Updating the

As a priority, the indigent

CFO

31 May 18

1.Will advertise
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Indigent Register

registration process must
be re-opened with a clear
framework and evaluation
criteria to ensure that only

qualifying debtors are
subsidized.

Progress
to date

for re application
for indigent for the
financial year
18/19

2. preparation
plans are
underway for the
indigent
registration for
18/19

3.Data has been
captured for
indigent

ldentification of
inactive accounts

The performance of
reconciliation for the
“inactive accounts” must
be done

Chief
Financial
officer

Progress
to date

1.This will be one
of the criteria in
the advert for data
cleansing, once
the service
provider has been
appointed
identification will
be performed

2.Data Cleansing
has shown that
there are 22
accounts that
are duplicated,
we have
requested a list
of those acc for
us to work
through

3.Crosscheck is
still working on
it.

Management of
customer database

Updating consumer

information like telephone
numbers, ID numbers, etc.

Profiling

Chief
Financial
Officer

Target
met and
still
opening
for anyone
who wish
to update

The collection
unit will have to
send out notices
informing
debtors to
update their
details, via email
or provide form
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to update
details.

Training and
Mentoring of staff

Setting up and Training on
Systematic Debt
Coliection and Credit
Control Procedures,
Processes, Legislation,
Customer Care and
Guidelines in line with
approved policies

Chief
Financial
Officer

31 July
2018

Progress
to date

1. The
Municipality is
waiting for the
appointment of
debt collection
unit, so all the
collection unit can
go at once. Also,
currently
engaging with
cogta debt
management
department to
assist staff
members with
debt collection

2. Revenue unit
will be attending
a debt collection
training in the
month of
September 2018.

Other Innitiative

Letters of appreciation for
good payers and possible
incentives

Chief
Financial
Officer

1. The
municipality is
engaging with
Samras for
customer care
system to assist
in the matter.

2. Waiting for
samras with a
detail quotation
for Module.

3. Isin the
process of
procuring the
customer care
unit with Samras.
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4. Customer care
unit has been
procured, waiting
for the Samras to
come and do the
training.

5. Customer care
unit is at the
testing stage

6.Customer care

30 is up and
Septembe running but
12018 th.ere are still
minor
challenges
regarding
registration.
Mayors’ letter to
consumers / rate payers
informing them about Office of the | June 2018 | State of the
Income and Expenditure | Mayor Municipal
of Municipalities and their Address ( SOMA)
responsibility to pay held on the 29
June 2018
Motivating consumers to June 2018
pay and thanking those Office of the I\SAtat? of tlhe
i unicipa
who are paying promptly. | Mayor Addrocs ( SOMA)
held on the 29
June 2018
30 2ND edition of the
August20 news letter was
18 published.
Newsletters will also be Municipal Ongoing Relatnon.s W'tf‘
initiated to communicate | manager and the media being
with our clients and Office of the established,
thereby improving the Mayor through fever to

image of the municipality

communicate
with our clients.
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Projects and other Office of the | Target met | IDP Roadshow
achievements will also be | Mayor conducted
communicated to the
public, 11&12 May
2017
IDP Roadshow
held on 26 and
31
2018/19 IDP
Roadshow dates
26 April 2018
(zone 1)
02 May 2018
( zone2)
09 May 2018
(Zone 3)
Sod Turning
&Hand over
projects Oct
2017 and 2018
Communication The strategy must be
strategy incorporated into the
municipalities existing
communication
programme with its
stakeholders
Communication Local media, where on a Office of the | Continuou | Relations with
Channels fortnightly basis an article | Mayor s the media being
is published in the local established (
newspapers. this is

continuous the
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municipality has
a relationship
with the local
media through
our
communications
officer

The debt
Newsletters and flyers are | Chief 30 collection unit is
circulated before collection | Financial SEPTEMB working on a
drive start to encourgge Officer ER 2018 plan/strategy to
consumers to come in and Progress | ENCoUrage
make arrangements / pay ) dgt customers to
their accounts. ¢ date come and pay or
to make
arrangement.
Whenever there
Monthly notice that can be Chief is a.n ir?portant
printed on the municipal Financial Target notice it can be
account with different Officer met .adde_d on the
messages. invoices
Communication Meetings with responsible | Municipal Meeting to be
Channels officials and management | Manager, arranged with
to develop open Chief local businesses
communication channels. | Financial for a buy in
Officer and
Office of the | June 2018 | State of the
Mayor Municipal
address( SOMA)
held on the 29
June 2018
Meeting with
stakeholders
July 2018 held on the 20
July 2018
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Meeting with
Farmers
August Associations
2018 held on 13
August 2018
Business Meeting with Business Office of the | June 2018 | State of the
fraternity to brief them and | Mayor Municipal
obtain buy in Address ( SOMA
held on the 29%
June 2018
Resources in debt | New and improved Chief 1-the
Collection technology and Financial municipality is
streamlined processes Officer waiting for
needs to be introduced. Samras to come
and do the

presentation, so
we can be able
to choose the
supplier that will
feel best met
needs of the
municipality
regarding to
debt collection.

2. Waiting for
Samras to send
a detailed
quotation on for
the debt
collection
module n
customer care.

Order has been
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Process to
date

31 July
2018

30Septemb
er 2018

issued for a
debt coliection
system, we
awaiting
Samras to
come and
activate the
Module.

4.SAMRAS
consultants will
come to
activate debt
collection
module

Establishment and
Responsibilities of
a Back Office

For the effective
management of debt, the
municipality needs to train
and motivate staff to
ensure that they are
focused and dedicated.
Debt collection staff
should oniy focus on
contacting the debtor,
getting the debtor to make
payment or an
arrangement / promise to

pay.

Chief
Financial
Officer

30
September
2018

1. The
Municipality is
waiting for the
appointment of
debt collection
unit so they can
go all at once for
the training.
interviews have
sat, will know
before end of
November 17.
So we can
proceed with
training.

2. The debt
collection unit
has been
appointed
currently
seeking
accredited
service provider
for training.

3.DCU staff
going for
training
September
2018.
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Providing account history, | Chief

printouts and Financial

reconciliations. Identify officer

debtor’s accounts to be

followed up.

The back office will ensure | Chief
Financial

Progress
to date

30
September
2018

1. Currently
engaging with
Samras to come
anddo a
presentation for
the debt
collection
Module.

2. Presentation
was done for
debt collection
module waiting
for quotation for
the module.

3. Samras have
provided us with
quotation
currently
procuring the
customer care
unit,

4. Waiting for

training for the
customer care
unit. (Samras)

5. Customer
care unit is at
the testing stage

6.Waiting for
Samras to
activate the
Module.

1. The
municipality is
also in a process
of acquiring a
Customer Care
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that queries and
complaints are centralized,
and corrective measures
are implemented.

Officer

30
September
2018.

Unit/ currently as
engaging with
Samras for the
Module.

2. Customer
care module
have been
presented n
waiting for
quotation for the
module.

3. training has
been done,
program is at
the testing
stage.

4.Programis
up and running
minor
challenges with
registration.

Debt Collection
Unit (DCU)

Staff members should be
appointed to focus on
business, residential and
government debt.

Corporate
Services
Manager

20
September
2017

Progress
to date

Target met

1. Post 2x for
debt collection
unit have been
advertised,
currently at the
short-listing
process.

2. Interviews
have sat, waiting
for
appointments.

3. Debt
collection unit
have been
appointed.
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Other staff members
should be allocated a
portfolio or group account.

Chief
Financial
officer

Target met

The CFO has
already
allocated
person that will
solely deal with
debt collection
process,
additional staff
still to be
appointed.

2. additional
staff was
appointed 15t of
December 2017

DCU must perform debt
collection tasks only and
not be burdened with
accounting and
administrative tasks

Chief
Financial
officer

Target met

1. Waiting for
appointment of
the debt
collection unit.

2. debt
collection unit
has been
appointed
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Prepare notices to debtors
notifying them of intention
to black list them with the
credit bureaus. Prepare
the summons and hand
over the accounts to
attorneys and debt
collectors, where internal
collection efforts have
failed.

Chief
Financial
officer

Progress
to date

30 June
2018

1. The
municipality is
still in the
process of
acquiring the
system that will
help with debt
collection in
terms of sending
reminders, final
letter of
demands and to
enlist those that
defaults on the
payments with
credit bureaus.

2. Will engage
with service
provide that will
be appointed for
data cleansing
for listing of
defaulters to
credit bureaus.

3. We did
engage with the
service provider
regarding listing
of defaulters
with the credit
bureaus, they
said they will be
able assisting
with listing of
defaulters.

4.We are busy
sending out
letters of
demand to the
defaulters.

5.Currently in a
procument
stage with the




municipal
attorneys
handing over of
defaulters.

List of outstanding | This information will be Chief 30 June

debt per ward to disseminated to the Ward | Financial 2018

be provided to the | Councillors who will then officer

Speaker hopefully convey this
information to their
respective constituents.

Physical field audit | Field audit becomes Chief 30 We have
necessary if desk research | Financial September | prepared letters
is not able to resolve officer. 2018 of demand and
irregular accounts they will be

delivered by the
municipal
messengers

Other mechanisms | Implementation of CFO Target met | All officials that

deductions from both
officials and councillors in
terms of rates and
services.

owns rateable
properties, are
to sign an
agreement for
deduction of
rates for the
new financial
year. Done,
currently
making
arrangements
with employees
that have
arrears to
payoff arrears
amount,
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Appointment of a service
provider (at risk) to verify
all data on our systems.

Finance

Progress
to date

1. Will be
adverting for
service provider
to come and
tender for data
cleansing of all
municipal
accounts.

2. Waiting for
the supply chain
processes for
appointment of
the service
provider.

3. Service
provider has
been appointed

4. Service
provider is
currently
working on our
customer data.
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Regular handing over of
debtors older than 90
days.

Finance

Progress
to date

30
September
2018

1.We still in the
process of
acquiring the
system that
assist in the debt
correction
process and
handing over of
debtors, so far
only two service
providers that
have come to
present their
system and
waiting for.

2. Samras
module have
been presented,
waiting for
detailed cost of
the system.

3. order for debt
collection
module has
been issued

4.Waiting for
Samras to
activate the
Module

5.Samras
consultant to
come and
activate the
Module
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of telephones

Recovery of excessive use | Corporates Target met

New Telephone
System is in
place, staff
members have
been issued
with codes.
Use of
telephones can
now be
controlled
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Main Street
Creighton, 3263

P.O Box 62
Creighton 3263

Phone: +27 39 833 1038
Fax: +27 39 833 1179
Email: mailbox@ndz.gov.za

A Better Place for All www.ndz.gov.za

31 AUGUST 2018

REVENUE ENHANCEMENT STRATEGY
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REVENUE ENHANCEMENT STRATEGY — 31 AUGUST 2018

Strategy Champion Target Progress to date
date

Property The Municipality is Municipal 30 1.This matter has

development currently negotiating with Manager December | been escalated to
Transnet to permit the 2018 the office of the
Municipality to acquire 36 Municipal Manager
houses in Donnybrook.

These houses have been Sushy Govender
vandalised and occupied Transnet Property
. N DBNPurchase of
illegally by individual DONNYBROOK
citizens. The Municipality Houses11/15/2016
could potentially generate

approximately R1, 2

million per annum on

rental income.

Traffic department | The Municipality has Community 1.Submitted a
planned to complete the Services requisition to
renovation of the transport | Manager SCM to procure
building and ensure that it an Eye Testing
meets the requirements of Machine as DOT
the Department of failed to supply
Transport to qualify as a the municipality
traffic and leaner licence i
station. The revenue for 2. The Machine
licensing and testing will has been order
be incorporated into the just waiting for the
municipal revenue supplier to deliver.

3. Machine has
been delivered,
waiting for DOT
official to come
and inspect for
approval.
4. Waiting for
Progress KZN DOT to give
to date us an

infrastructure
number in order
to open the DLTC
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Business licences | All businesses at (former) | Community Target met, all
Ingwe operate without Services business under NDZ do
business licences and Manager apply and pay the fee for
thus the Municipality must business licences.
implement a policy for
licencing businesses.
The Municipality has
planned to generate
revenue of R20, 000 per
annum when 100
businesses are levied
Commercial The Municipality will erect Community 30 March | The Municipality
Advertising digital screen billboards Services 2018 will have to
after a thorough feasibility Manager (Adjustme | review the
study to attract nt Budget) | Municipal
advertisers. Bylaws on
adverting and be
It is a revenue stream as gazetted
Dr NDZ LM can sell thereafter
advertising space to local Council will have
businesses or tourism to identify areas
concerns. Progress whereby we can
to date erect billboards.
The issue of
budget as this
has not been
budgeted for
2017/2018 FY
Private Partnership | The Municipality should Senior Creighton Mall:
invite property developers | Planner and we are still busy
and investors in the Municipal with the

jurisdiction of Municipality

evaluation of land
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to develop productive and
economic projects to
generate municipal
revenue and increase
employment.

Manager

Progress
to date

to determine rent
and thereafter the
matter will be
referred to council
for approval. The
Municipality is
planning to enter
into a 20-year
lease with the
developer.

2. finalising lease
agreement with
developers, meet
wili be held on
Friday 13 Oct
2017

3. The lease
agreement has
been signed, the
developers are
busy with the
feasibility study.

4.Developers are
still busy with
the feasibility
study

Recycling

Currently, there is a
Transfer station at
Himeville and a Refuse
Dump at Bulwer.

Public Works
and Basic
Services

1. Advert for
Himeville transfer
station has been
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Creighton takes its waste
to the Bulwer dump. There
is much revenue to be
made in recycling
consumables.

Manager

Progress
to date

prepared.

Briefing on the
12/05/2017

Closing on the
22/05/2017

2. The process is
still at the
adjudication
stage.

3.Service
provider has
been appointed
by 30/06/18

Woodlot

A woodlot is an area in a
forested area that is
demarcated for a small
scale production of
forestry products such as
wood fuel, sawlogs etc. it
can also be created into
an area for nature lovers
and offer birdwatching,
hiking and other eco-
tourism opportunities.




Data cleansing
exercise

The Municipality will
conduct a data cleansing
exercise whereby the
following procedures will be
conducted.

Chief
Financial
Officer

1. The
municipality will
advertise for
accredited service
provider for data
cleansing process
for all municipal
accounts. To be
advertise second
week of
November.

2. The advert is
out for the
accredited service
provider to data
cleansing for all
municipal
account.

3. Closing date for
the advert is on
09/01/2018. Only
after the supply
chain processes
to award will
begin.

4. Service
provider has been
appointed.

5. Customer data
have been sent to
service provider
for data
cleansing.

6.Cross Check
have sent us
clean data for
customer
information, for
Res, Agri and
Com to work
with and upload
on our system,

7.Currently
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Officials need to be trained
on debt collection and
credit control management
to ensure that the best
effort is made to recover
outstanding debt.

Chief
Financial
Officer

Progress
to date

Progress
to date

updating
possible latest
customer
information.

1. Still waiting for
the appointment
of the debt
collection unit.
Interviews have
sat waiting for
appointment so
that the entire
debt collection
unit can be
trained.

2. The debt
collection unit has
been appointed.

3. Leasing with
the service
provider for the
debt colilection
training schedule.

4. We still in
search for another
service provider,
as the one we
found before
didn’t meet the
SCM
requirements.

5.DCU staff will
be going for
training in
September 2018

Updating the

As a priority, the indigent

CFO

31 May 18

1.Will advertise
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Indigent Register registration process must for re application
be re-opened with a clear for indigent for the
framework and evaluation financial year
criteria to ensure that only 18/19

qualifying debtors are

subsidized. 2. preparation

plans are
underway for the
indigent
registration for
18/19

3.Data has been
captured for
indigent

Progress
to date

Identification of The performance of Chief 1.This will be one
inactive accounts | reconciliation for the Financial of the criteria in
“inactive accounts” must officer the advert for data
be done cleansing, once
the service
provider has been
appointed
identification will
be performed

2.Data Cleansing
has shown that
there are 22
accounts that
are duplicated,
we have
requested a list
of those acc for
us to work
through

Progress | 3.Crosscheck is
to date still working on
it.

Management of Updating consumer Chief Target The collection
customer database | information like telephone | Financial met and unit will have to
numbers, ID numbers, etc. | Officer still send out notices
Profiling opening informing

for anyone | debtors to

who wish | update their

to update | details, via email
or provide form




to update
details.

Training and
Mentoring of staff

Setting up and Training on
Systematic Debt
Collection and Credit
Control Procedures,
Processes, Legislation,
Customer Care and
Guidelines in line with
approved policies

Chief
Financial
Officer

31 July
2018

Progress
to date

1. The
Municipality is
waiting for the
appointment of
debt collection
unit, so all the
collection unit can
go at once. Also,
currently
engaging with
cogta debt
management
department to
assist staff
members with
debt collection

2. Revenue unit
will be attending
a debt collection
training in the
month of
September 2018.

Other Innitiative

Letters of appreciation for
good payers and possible
incentives

Chief
Financial
Officer

1. The
municipality is
engaging with
Samras for
customer care
system to assist
in the matter.

2. Waiting for
samras with a
detail quotation
for Module.

3. Isin the
process of
procuring the
customer care
unit with Samras.
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4. Customer care
unit has been
procured, waiting
for the Samras to
come and do the
training.

5. Customer care
unit is at the
testing stage

6.Customer care

30 is up and
Septembe running but
12018 there are still
minor
challenges
regarding
registration.
Mayors’ letter to
consumers / rate payers .
informing them about Office of the | June 2018 Stat.e Qf the
Income and Expenditure | Mayor Municipal
of Municipalities and their Address ( SOMA)
responsibility to pay held on the 29
June 2018
Motivating consumers to June 2018
pay and thanking those Office of the l\sﬂtat? of tlhe
who are paying promptly. | Mayor unicipa
4 Address ( SOMA)
held on the 29
June 2018
30 2ND edition of the
news letter was
August20
18 g published.
Newsletters will also be Municipal Ongoing Relation-s with
initiated to communicate | manager and the media being
with our clients and Office of the established,
thereby improving the Mayor through fever to

image of the municipality

communicate
with our clients.
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Projects and other Office of the | Target met | IDP Roadshow
achievements wilt also be Mayor conducted
communicated to the
2017
IDP Roadshow
held on 26 and
31
2018/19 IDP
Roadshow dates
26 April 2018
(zone 1)
02 May 2018
( zone2)
09 May 2018
( Zone 3)
Sod Turning
&Hand over
projects Oct
2017 and 2018
Communication The strategy must be
strategy incorporated into the
municipalities existing
communication
programme with its
stakeholders
Communication Local media, where on a Office of the | Continuou | Relations with
Channels fortnightly basis an article Mayor s the media being
is published in the local established (
newspapers. this is

continuous the
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municipality has
a relationship
with the local
media through
our
communications
officer

The debt
Newsletters and flyers are | Chief 30 collection unit is
circulated before collection | Financial SEPTEMB working on a
drive start to encourage Officer ER 2018 plan/strategy to
consumers to come in and encourage
make arrangements / pay customers to
their accounts. come and pay or
to make
arrangement.
Whenever there
Monthly notice that can be Chief Target is a.n in_'sportant
printed on the municipal Financial met notice it can be
account with different Officer _add?d on the
messages. - invoices
Communication Meetings with responsible Municipal Meeting to be
Channels officials and management Manager, arranged with
to develop open Chief local businesses
communication channels. | Financial for a buy in
Officer and
Office of the | June 2018 State of the
Mayor Municipal
address( SOMA)
held on the 29
June 2018
Meeting with
stakeholders
My 2018 )l on the 20
July 2018

Meeting with




Farmers
Associations
August held on 13
2018 August 2018
Business Meeting with Business Office of the | June 2018 | State of the
fraternity to brief them and | Mayor Municipal
obtain buy in Address ( SOMA
held on the 29t
June 2018
Resources in debt | New and improved Chief 1-the
Collection technology and Financial municipality is
streamlined processes Officer waiting for
needs to be introduced. Samras to come
and do the

presentation, so
we can be able
to choose the
supplier that will
feel best met
needs of the
municipality
regarding to
debt collection.

2. Waiting for
Samras to send
a detailed
quotation on for
the debt
collection
module n
customer care.

Order has been
issued for a
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Process to
date

31 July
2018

30Septemb
er 2018

debt collection
system, we
awaiting
Samras to
come and
activate the
Module.

4.SAMRAS
consultants will
come to
activate debt
collection
module

Establishment and
Responsibilities of
a Back Office

For the effective
management of debt, the
municipality needs to train
and motivate staff to
ensure that they are
focused and dedicated.
Debt collection staff
should only focus on
contacting the debtor,
getting the debtor to make
payment or an
arrangement / promise to

pay.

Chief
Financial
Officer

30
September
2018

1. The
Municipality is
waiting for the
appointment of
debt collection
unit so they can
go all at once for
the training.
Interviews have
sat, will know
before end of
November 17.
So we can
proceed with
training.

2. The debt
collection unit
has been
appointed
currently
seeking
accredited
service provider
for training.

3.DCU staff
going for
training
September
2018.
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Providing account history,
printouts and
reconciliations. Identify
debtor’s accounts to be
followed up.

The back office will ensure

Chief
Financial

officer

Chief
Financial

Progress
to date

30
September
2018

1. Currently
engaging with
Samras to come
and do a
presentation for
the debt
collection
Module.

2. Presentation
was done for
debt collection
module waiting
for quotation for
the module.

3. Samras have
provided us with
quotation
currently
procuring the
customer care
unit.

4. Waiting for

training for the
customer care
unit. (Samras)

5. Customer
care unit is at
the testing stage

6.Waiting for
Samras to
activate the
Module.

1. The
municipality is
also in a process
of acquiring a
Customer Care
Unit/ currently as
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that queries and
complaints are centralized,
and corrective measures
are implemented.

Officer

30
September
2018.

engaging with
Samras for the
Module.

2. Customer
care module
have been
presented n
waiting for
quotation for the
module.

‘3. training has

been done,
program is at
the testing
stage.

4.Program is
up and running
minor
challenges with
registration.
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Debt Collection
Unit (DCU)

Staff members should be
appointed to focus on
business, residential and
government debt.

Corporate
Services
Manager

20
September
2017

Progress
to date

Target met

1. Post 2x for
debt collection
unit have been
advertised,
currently at the
short-listing
process.

2. Interviews
have sat, waiting
for
appointments.

3. Debt
collection unit
have been
appointed.




Other staff members
should be allocated a
portfolio or group account.

Chief
Financial
officer

Target met

The CFO has
already
allocated
person that will
solely deal with
debt collection
process,
additional staff
still to be
appointed.

2. additional
staff was
appointed 15t of
December 2017

DCU must perform debt
collection tasks only and
not be burdened with
accounting and
administrative tasks

Chief
Financial
officer

Target met

1. Waiting for
appointment of
the debt
collection unit.

2. debt
collection unit
has been
appointed
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Prepare notices to debtors | Chief 1. The
notifying them of intention | Financial municipality is
to black list them with the | officer still in the
credit bureaus. Prepare process of
the summons and hand acquiring the
over the accounts to system that will
attorneys and debt help with debt
collectors, where internal collection in
collection efforts have terms of sending
failed. reminders, final
letter of

demands and to
enlist those that
defaults on the
payments with
credit bureaus.

2. Will engage
with service
provide that will
be appointed for
data cleansing
for listing of
defaulters to
credit bureaus.

3. We did
engage with the
service provider
regarding listing
of defaulters
with the credit
bureaus, they
said they will be
able assisting
with listing of
defaulters.

Progress 4.We are busy

to date sending out
letters of

30 June demand to the

2018 defaulters.

5.Currently in a
procument
stage with the
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municipal

attorneys
handing over of
defaulters.

List of outstanding | This information will be Chief 30 June

debt per ward to disseminated to the Ward | Financial 2018

be provided to the | Councillors who will then officer

Speaker hopefully convey this
information to their
respective constituents.

Physical field audit | Field audit becomes Chief 30 We have
necessary if desk research | Financial September | prepared letters
is not able to resolve officer. 2018 of demand and
irregular accounts they will be

delivered by the
municipal
messengers

Other mechanisms | Implementation of CFO Target met | All officials that

deductions from both
officials and councillors in
terms of rates and
services.

owns rateable
properties, are
to sign an
agreement for
deduction of
rates for the
new financial
year. Done,
currently
making
arrangements
with employees
that have
arrears to
payoff arrears
amount.
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Appointment of a service
provider (at risk) to verify
all data on our systems.

Finance

Progress
to date

1. Will be
adverting for
service provider
to come and
tender for data
cleansing of all
municipal
accounts.

2. Waiting for
the supply chain
processes for
appointment of
the service
provider.

3. Service
provider has
been appointed

4. Service
provider is
currently
working on our
customer data.
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Regular handing over of
debtors older than 90
days.

Finance

Progress
to date

30
September
2018

1.We still in the
process of
acquiring the
system that
assist in the debt
correction
process and
handing over of
debtors, so far
only two service
providers that
have come to
present their
system and
waiting for.

2. Samras
module have
been presented,
waiting for
detailed cost of
the system.

3. order for debt
collection
module has
been issued

4.Waiting for
Samras to
activate the
Module

5.Samras
consuitant to
come and
activate the
Module
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Recovery of excessive use
of telephones

Corporates

Target met

New Telephone
System is in
place, staff
members have
been issued
with codes.
Use of
telephones can
now be
controlled
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DEBT COLLECTION MONTHLY REPORT 31 JULY 2018

1. AUTHOR Chief Financial Officer

1STLEVEL : MANCO

2"D I EVEL  : FINANCE COMMITTEE
3RPLEVEL :EXCO

4™ LEVEL :COUNCIL

2. PURPOSE:
To report to the Committee and Council on the debtor's management.

3. LEGAL/STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS:

* MFMA Act No.56 of 2003
» Credit Control and debt collection Policy
4. BACKGROUND AND REASONING:
=D ORVVNY AND KEASONING:

Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Municipality council must ensure that all money
which is due and payable to the council is collected and for this purpose has
adopted the credit control policy and debt collection policy consistent with its
tariffs and complying with the provisions of the relevant legislation.

5. STAFF IMPLICATION:

No staff implications

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Interest is added to all outstanding debtors and 10% collection fee is added on

arrears over a period of three months to cover the collection cost incurred by the
municipality. The Municipality has budgeted for the provision of bad debt.



7. RECOMMENDATION:

That this report be noted by the Committee and Council

REPORT ON DEBTORS AGE ANALYSIS

JULY 2018

MONTHS

AMOUNT OWING

Dr Nkosazana Dlamini-Zuma July 2018 | R51773774.69

PROGRESS REPORT ON TOP 20 DEBTORS

Account
and Name

Amount

Progress on Account

Hand over
acc
181825
Natal
Midlands

R 3313 891.97

Hand over Account for Natal midlands, the
property is in the process of being
transferred to new owner. The current
account is paid-up till 31 March 2018, to
cover the transfer period to new owner.
Change of ownership to new owner has
been done, the municipal attorneys are busy
finalising the claim on the remaining balance
as the property was sold through insolvency
act.

Still waiting for the matter to be finalised by
the municipal attorneys so we can receive
payment on outstanding balance.

47742
Kwa-Zulu

Gov

R 1387 876.38

Property have been verified by public works,
invoices have been sent. Waiting for
payment.
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18745 R 483 248.63 Manage to get hold of Mr Pillay promise tcﬂ
Peon make payment of R50 000.00 and payment
Properties was made. Waiting arranged for a date for
arrangement.
Investigation account account only billed for
254055 R416 160.08 3 years and nothing after. Currently
Roman investigating the reason for billing.
Catholic
Church )
48901 R 265 780 The account has been verified by public
Uniting works, they will pay for this financial year
Presbyteri annual rates. Have sent them a breakdown
an for the previous years amount outstanding in
order for them to request funding to pay.
Payment for the curreﬁt year has been paid.
Public works have requested funds to pay off
the previous year’s outstanding amount.
2018/19 invoices have been sent to public
works.
52540, R 956 753 Gave provincial public for verification of the
52564 R 950 875 properties, waiting on them to verify.
Ingonyam Provincial Public state that the properties are
a trust not in their property register, have requested
national public works register to verify.
131135 R295 516 Still no luck on getting of the debtors, tried a
Mtolo Ns number of times call the debtor with no luck

of going through/ answering the municipal
land line. Contacted Number:082 6483 326,
the advert for data cleansing has been
advertise. Will follow up on debtor once
details have been updated.
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> Data cleansing have been done on the
account still with no luck of getting hold of
customer. Site visit will be done to get hold

of customer information.

Acc:6817, R485 383.40 > The Municipality have sought assistance
6460 R365 609 Cogta to assist with collection on RSA
54786 R196 828 properties with outstanding balances. The
RSA municipality is to send the list to all RSA
Properties with outstanding balance and
totals to assist with locating the direct
contact person responsible for payments of
accounts, also to assist fast track the
process of the RSA department of ensuring
ownership of properties for those that they
not sure off.
97665 R292 354.97 | The departments insist the account is a section 14,
KZN Dept. as a part of their lease agreement they are not liable
of Public for payment of rates. The lessor is liable for
Works payment. The municipality has engaged with
provincial treasury to assist with all government
debt.
2. They are sorting the issue of Section 14’s, they
are renewing lease agreement with owners so they
can pay. Currently working on the invoices to send
to the for some of the school that are sorted.
ACC R269 533.56 > Letters of demand have been posted to
53709 customers, still waiting for a 14 days period
ACC for a response.
26705 R 314 244 .18
ACC
18875 R257 610.38
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REPORT ON DATA CLEANSING

31 JULY 2018

> The municipality is in the process of acquiring a system the will assist with debt
coliection and also assist with data cleansing of debtor's accounts e. g. Return
mail, tracing of debtors contact detail, postal etc. Data cleansing waliting for the
appointment of service provider.

> The data cleansing project of municipal account has begun, as well as
equipping debt collection unit with a program that will enable them to trace/
search for customer information to ensure outstanding debt is collected.

> Crosscheck the service provider for data cleansing have sent us clean data for
the municipality to work on with latest possible contact information for 3
categories; Residential, Business, Agriculture, Trusts.

GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS
» Currently the municipality is working with the Treasury Department official in

terms of verification of all Gov properties with outstanding amount or with non-
payment towards the accounts. As to recover outstanding amounts and also to
ensure payments of account going forward once the verification process of all
Gov properties has been completed.

> Plus 20 government accounts have been identified and invoices have been sent
to relevant department for payments.




CHALLENGE ON DEBT COLLECTION

1. Procurement of municipal attorney to assist with debt collection process.
2. Procurement of debt collection system, to help assist in terms of sending out
bulk letters of reminding of overdue accounts, letters of final demand etc... to

help speed up the collection process.

3. Training needed for debt collection unit to assist debt them to perform their

duties effectively
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DEBT COLLECTION MONTHLY REPORT 31 AUG 2018

1. AUTHOR Chief Financial Officer

1STLEVEL : MANCO

2NDLEVEL  : FINANCE COMMITTEE
3RPLEVEL :EXCO

4™ LEVEL : COUNCIL

2. PURPOSE:
To report to the Committee and Council on the debtor’s management.

3. LEGAL/STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS:

* MFMA Act No.56 of 2003
* Credit Control and debt collection Policy
4. BACKGROUND AND REASONING:

Dr Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Municipality council must ensure that all money
which is due and payable to the council is collected and for this purpose has
adopted the credit control policy and debt collection policy consistent with its
tariffs and complying with the provisions of the relevant legislation.

5. STAFF IMPLICATION:

No staff implications

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Interest is added to all outstanding debtors and 10% collection fee is added on

arrears over a period of three months to cover the collection cost incurred by the
municipality. The Municipality has budgeted for the provision of bad debt.



Data Cleansing

Crosscheck the service provider for data cleansing have sent us clean data for the all Municipal
accounts with latest possible contact information

Currently the debt collection unit is calling to confirm customer information provided and
updating new customer information on system.

Letters of demand sent

Letters of demand have been sent to commercial properties with outstanding balances for all
municipal towns and Agricultural properties listed below:

For Commercial properties:

1. Creighton 5 letters of demand have been hand delivered and posted
2. Bulwer 3 letters of demand have been posted

3. Underberg 12 letters of demand have been posted

4. Himeville 8

5. Donnybrook 10 letters of demand have been posted

Feedback from letters that were sent

The total number of letters of demand that have been sent to commercial properties is 38. We
have only received 3 responses from the letters that were sent out.

1. Acc: 18745 Peon Properties, Outstanding amount of R445264.43 has made a payment
of R50 000.00 and has promised to come in the month of September to make.
arrangements.

2. Acc: 50036/50043 customer requested a detailed history of accounts, customer is
querying amount outstanding.

3. Acc: 27517/32016 E Desai- Outstanding amount of R122 775.24 and R142 735.53 has
promised to come to the municipal office for arrangements on the 12 September 2018

Letters of final demand will be sent to 33 customers that have not responded or made any
payments towards the accounts.

For Agricultural properties:

1. Creighton 33 letters of demand have been hand delivered and posted
2. Bulwer 12 letters of demand have been posted

3. Underberg and Himeville 59 letters of demand have been posted

4. Donnybrook 16 letters of demand have been posted

114



115

Total amount for letters of demand sent to all agricultural properties is R3 608 650.34(see
attached)

FEEDBACK FROM LETTERS THAT WERE SENT

The total number of letters of demand that have been sent to Agricultural properties is 120. We
have received responses from the letters that were sent out.

1. Acc: 128445 New Line Invest. With outstanding amount of R170 156.64 has promised
to pay Annual rates amounting to R17 474.76 before the end of September 2018 and
has requested to pay the arrears amount over a period of 2 years amounting to
R6983.92 every month.

2. J.A Michaux owns 4 Agricultural properties with an outstanding amount of R54 606.30
has promised to come in the month of September to sign off on the arrangement to
make monthly payments of R4 056.61 on arrears plus monthly instaiments.

3. 11 accounts had incorrect postal address, necessary corrections have been done on the
system, latest statements of account have been sent to customers.

4. 46 accounts had incorrect information €.g. contact details no longer in use; site
verification will have to be done.

Queries from letters of demand

* 11 Incorrect postal address queries have been resolved

* 1 Property has changed ownership, currently investigating change of ownership

* Incorrect reference used when making payment, awaiting customers to send proof of
payments so we can transfer payments to the correct accounts

* 1 customer with an outstanding amount of R23 227.53 has been making monthly
payment to incorrect bank account number: customer is currently investigating the bank
account.

Government Properties

16 government properties have been identified currently engaging with department for sending
of invoices for the current year and paying of arrears for the previous year.

Arrangements made

Possible arrangements of 8 accounts in the month of September



Handed over accounts

Handing over of accounts will commence once the Municipality has appointed Municipal
Attorneys for handing over municipal accounts.

Return post

15 return post for rates account have been identified and corrected, currently investigating other
accounts returned due to incorrect post.

Challenges

1. Debt collection unit requires a proper Debt collection training in order to perform their

duties more effectively.

2. Debt collection Unit share 4 telephone lines with other BTO units which limits them in
performing their duties to the best of their ability.

3. The issue of unavailability of office space has a negative impact on the Debt collection
Unit in fully performing their duties

PREPAN ED BY DATE
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Financial Year : 2!
Vote: 30311060211

Date paid

02/08/2018
02/08/2018
02/08/2018
03/08/2018
03/08/2018
03/08/2018
06/08/2018
07/08/2018

PREPARED BY THABILE NSINDANE

APPROVED BY CFO/SENIOR ACCOUNTANT

g P “44-(‘ &
" Ay VO

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11

L T O Y

Dr Nkosazane Dlamini Zuma Municipality

Amount
4000000768 1663.32- «
4000000833 3997.30- *
4000000855 1500.00- «
4000000930 1312.00- ©
4000000958 3108.60-»
4000001097 404.29- *»
4000001193 1823.10-
4000001406 53.00- .

SUSPENSE VOTE: JULY 2018

zZ2zzz2zzzz=2

A:RMC4
A:RMC4
A:RMC4
A:RMC4
A:RMC4
A:RMC4
A:RMC4
A:RMC4

13861.61

188201808020014
22B8201808020016
24B201808020016
318201808030012
34B8201808030014
38B201808060010
41B201808060012
558201808070013

paTe_ I / >gfur

)

DATE

122
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Dr Nkosazane Dlamini Zuma Municipality

SUSPENSE VOTE: AUGUST 2018

b Loy
i g N
4 — LS
L aspprcre

Financial Year : 2018 pe 1
Vote: 30311060211

Opening Balance 13861.61-
DATE PAID -13861,61
03/09/201 11 4 4000001449 ¢ -1000 N A:RMC4  60B201809030010
03/09/201¢ 11 4 4000001468 v 6236 N A:RMC4  61B201809030011
04/09/201¢ 11 44000001743  ©-6592,78 N ARMC4  76B201809040012
05/09/201¢ 11 4 4000001857 a-200 N ARMC4  79B201809050010
05/09/201¢ 11 4 4000001880 « -5000 N A:RMC4  80B201809050010
05/09/201¢ 11 4 4000001906  .»-1353,97 N ARMC4  818201809050011
05/09/201 11 4 4000001991 o -18372 N ARRMC4  83B201809050016
—_—
TOTAL -52616,36
___——.—_m
PREPARED BY THABILE NSINDANE 7 pATE_/! / srhi

APPROVED BY CFO/CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICE DATE

*



124

EXPENDITURE REPORT
FOR
EXPENDITURE MANAGEMENT UNIT



EXPENDITURE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD FOR AUGUST 2018

AUTHOR : Chief Finance Officer

Levels : 1* Level ~MANCO
2"Level- Committee
3% Level-Exco

4" Level-Council

2. PURPOSE

To report to the committee on the payments made during the month of August 2018

3. LEGAL REQUIREMENTS
= =22AL REWUIREMENTS
* MFMA Act NO .56 of 2003

4. BACKGROUND AND REASONING
=== Ry UND AND REASONING

The accounting officer of a municipality is responsible for the management of the
expenditure of the municipality. The accounting officer must take alj reasonable steps to
ensure that the municipality has and maintains an effective system of expenditure control,
including procedures for approval, authorisation, withdrawal and payments of funds

The accounting officer must also make sure that the municipality has and maintains a
system of internal control in respect of creditors and payments, that payments by the

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
S IAL IMPLICATIONS

No financial implications

6. STAFF IMPLICATIONS

No staff implications

7. Annexures

- Payment listing DR Nkosazana Dlamini Zuma Municipality
- Top ten creditors

7. RECOMMENDATIONS
L D=L UNMENDATIONS

That this report noted by the committee
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HIGHEST PAID CREDITORS FOR AUGUST 2018

SUPPLIER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Install of water retention storage& container& Fruits
Shemuntu&Son's for Golden games 489 961.00
Quit storm Trading Buyani Madlala Sportfield certificate.8 475 893.52
Khuselani Security &Risk Man(Pty)Ltd | Security services for August 474 702.79
Black Moon Invetsment 15 Bus shelters 436 550.72
Ukwazi Trading CC Renovation of Jimeville office certificate.1 426 863.50
MFS Chartered Accountants SA Proff service rendered for Assets 371894.11
Eskom: Free Basic Electricity Eskom free Basic electricity for July&August 342 653.29
Kuyazanwa Business Solution Nomandlovu access road certificate.7&8 ) 199 795.21
Advert for Draft budget&Tarrifs, invitation of bid,9
Tenders and final Budget&IDP fire truck
2018/2019,SDBIP, Access roads, extention of
Ayanda Mbanga closing date and Librarian Post 161 707.50
Renovation of Bulwer Taxi rank certificate 2&
Amavuyo Catering Seaford sportfield certificate.3 158 536.00
TOTAL 3538557.64
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REPORT ON SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2018 — NDZ

MUNICIPALITY

AUTHOR: CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER
(File Ref: Budget and Treasury Office)

(1% Level : Manco)

(2" Level : Finance Committee)
(3™ Level : Exco)

(4™ Level : Council)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

Committees and Council on purchases made by the municipality for the month ended 31

August 2018,

2. BACKGROUND

The Act on Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act No 56, 2003,

Chapter 11, the municipal supply chain management Regulation, as published in the

order to create a transparent image to all processes in the Supply Chain Management
Division.

- LEGAL AND STATUTORY REQUIMENT h

Municipal Finance Management Act, No 56 of 2003
Preferential Procurement‘Regulations, 2011
Board- Based Black Economic Empowerment Amended Act, 2013 ( Act No 46 of
2013
o Supply Chain Management Policy

o Constitution of Republic of South Africa Act, No 108 of 1996
(o]
o}
o]

4. RANGE OF PROCUREMENT
e VT PRVUGUREMENT

4.1 Orders up to the transaction value of R1 to R2 000
4.2 Three written or verbal Quotations for procurements of a transaction value between

R2001 to R10 000.

4.3 Three different written quotations for procurements between R10 001 to R30 000.
4.4 Atleast three formal written quotes, to be scored on price & targeted goal points

designed in terms of the New Preferential Procurement Point Framework Act and
regulations as well as the Broad Based Black Economic Empowerment Act for
Procurements above R30 001 to R200 000.

4.5 Bid Process for procurement above R 200 000,00

1jPage
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5. STAFF IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There is no staff implication

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS/ EXPENDITURE

6.1 QUOTATION ORDERS : R 683 810.36
6.2 DEVIATIONS :R 0,00
6.3 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE :R 0,00
6.4 FUNERAL :R0.00
6.5 AWARDS MORE THAN R200 000 :R 0,00
6.6 FUEL ORDERS :R 0,00

7. ANNEXURES

7.1 Annexure “A” - Quotation orders below R 200 000,004
7.2 Annexure “B” - Deviation and Irregular Expenditure
7.3 Annexure “C” - Funeral

7.4 Annexure “D” — Awards more than R 200 000,00

7.5 Annexure “E” - Fuel orders

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

That this report to be noted by Committee

2|Page
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“QUOTATION ORDERS BELOW R 200 000,00”
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“DEVAITION”
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“FUNERAL?”
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“AWARDS MORE THAN R 200 000,00”
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“FUEL ORDERS”
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“BIDS AND QUOTATION PROGRESS REPORT”
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REPORT ON FLEET MANAGEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING AUGUST 2018

AUTHOR: Chief financial officer

(File Ref :) Finance Department

1t Level Manco
2nd level: EINANCE
34 level: EXCO

4" level: COUNCIL

1.

PURPOSE

To inform the Committees and Council about fleet management of the municipality

LEGAL/STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS

Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000, Municipal Fleet Management Policy & MFMA

BACKGROUND AND REASONING
- Fuel consumption remains high

. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Refer to annexures
Annexure
A. Excessive repairs information

B. Tyres information
C. Cost analysis

RISKS

———ty.

* Vehicle abuse, Accidents, Car theft

MANAGEMENT OF RISKS

- Trip Authorization forms
- Insurance

- Management Reports

- Trackers Reports

RECOMMENDATIONS
- That Council and Committees to note this report
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ANNEXURE A
REPAIRS INFORMATION
REGISTRATION NUMBER VEHICLE MAKE DESCRIPTION TOTAL AMOUNT
NIP 1659 HYUNDAI-TLB SERVICE — MACHINE R17,024.22
OVERHEATING
NIP 1042 DOUBLE CAB ISUZU NEW GEARBOX R57,698.75

ANNEXURE B

TOTAL: R74,722.97

TYRES INFORMATION
REGISTRATION NUMBER VEHICLE MAKE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
NIP 2340 NISSAN NAVARA NEW TYRES R12,250.00
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